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Status of this Meno

This docunent specifies an Internet standards track protocol for the
Internet conmmunity, and requests discussion and suggestions for

i mprovenents. Please refer to the current edition of the "Internet
O ficial Protocol Standards" (STD 1) for the standardi zati on state
and status of this protocol. Distribution of this neno is unlimted.

Abst r act

The Hypertext Markup Language (HTM.) is a sinple nmarkup | anguage used
to create hypertext docunents that are platformindependent. HTM.
docunents are SGW docunments with generic semantics that are
appropriate for representing information froma w de range of

domai ns. HTML markup can represent hypertext news, nail,

docunent ati on, and hypernedi a; nmenus of options; database query
results; sinple structured docunents with in-1lined graphics; and
hypertext views of existing bodies of information.

HTML has been in use by the Wrld Wde Wb (WMWY gl obal information
initiative since 1990. This specification roughly corresponds to the
capabilities of HTML in common use prior to June 1994. HTM. is an
application of |1SO Standard 8879: 1986 | nfornati on Processi ng Text and
O fice Systens; Standard Generalized Markup Language (SGW).

The "text/htm " Internet Media Type (RFC 1590) and M ME Content Type
(RFC 1521) is defined by this specification.
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1. Introduction

The Hyper Text Markup Language (HTM.) is a sinple data fornmat used to
create hypertext docunents that are portable fromone platformto
anot her. HTM. documents are SGWML docunents with generic semantics
that are appropriate for representing information froma w de range
of domai ns.
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As HTML is an application of SGW, this specification assunes a
wor ki ng know edge of [SGW].

1.1. Scope

HTML has been in use by the Wrld-Wde Wb (WMWY gl obal information

initiative since 1990. Previously, infornmal docunentation on HTM. has

been available froma nunber of sources on the Internet. This
specification brings together, clarifies, and formalizes a set of
features that roughly corresponds to the capabilities of HTM. in
common use prior to June 1994. A nunber of new features to HIM. are
bei ng proposed and experinented in the Internet community.

This docunent thus defines a HTML 2.0 (to distinguish it fromthe
previous informal specifications). Future (generally upwardly

conpati ble) versions of HTM. with new features will be released with
hi gher versi on nunbers.

HTML is an application of |SO Standard 8879: 1986, "Information

Processing Text and Office Systens; Standard Generalized Markup
Language" (SGWL.). The HTM. Docunent Type Definition (DTD) is a forma
definition of the HTM. syntax in ternms of SGW.

This specification also defines HTML as an Internet Media
Type[ | MEDI A] and M ME Content Type[M ME] called ‘text/html’. As such
it defines the semantics of the HTML syntax and how t hat syntax
shoul d be interpreted by user agents.

1.2. Conformance

This specification governs the syntax of HTM. docunents and aspects
of the behavior of HTM. user agents.

1.2.1. Docunents
A docunent is a conform ng HTM. docunent if:

* It is a conform ng SGW docunment, and it confornms to the
HTML DTD (see 9.1, "HTM. DTD").

NOTE - There are a nunber of syntactic idions that
are not supported or are supported inconsistently in
sonme historical user agent inplenentations. These
idions are identified in notes |ike this throughout
this specification.

* |t conforns to the application conventions in this
specification. For exanple, the value of the HREF attribute
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of the <A> elenent nust conformto the URl syntax.

* |ts docunent character set includes [|SO 8859-1] and
agrees with [1SO 10646]; that is, each code position listed
in 13, "The HTM. Coded Character Set" is included, and each
code position in the docunent character set is napped to the
sanme character as [| SO 10646] designates for that code

posi tion.

NOTE - The docunent character set is sonewhat

i ndependent of the character encoding schenme used to
represent a docunent. For exanple, the ‘IS0 2022-JP
character encodi ng scheme can be used for HTM
docunents, since its repertoire is a subset of the
[1SO 10646] repertoire. The critical distinction is
that numeric character references agree with

[1SO 10646] regardl ess of how the docunent is
encoded.

1.2.2. Feature Test Entities

The HTML DTD defines a standard HTM. docunent type and severa

vari ations, by way of feature test entities. Feature test entities
are declarations in the HTM. DTID that control the inclusion or
excl usion of portions of the DID

HTM.. Reconmended
Certain features of the | anguage are necessary for
conmpatibility with w despread usage, but they may
conpromi se the structural integrity of a docunent. This
feature test entity selects a nore prescriptive docunent
type definition that elimnates those features. It is
set to ‘I GNORE' by default.

For exanple, in order to preserve the structure of a
docunent, an editing user agent may translate HTM
docunents to the recommended subset, or it may require
that the docunents be in the recommended subset for

i mport.

HTML.. Depr ecat ed
Certain features of the | anguage are necessary for
compatibility with earlier versions of the
specification, but they tend to be used and i npl enented
i nconsistently, and their use is deprecated. This
feature test entity enabl es a docunment type definition
that allows these features. It is set to ‘I NCLUDE by
defaul t.
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Docunents generated by translation software or editing
software shoul d not contain deprecated idions.

1.2.3. User Agents
An HTM. user agent conforms to this specification if:

* |t parses the characters of an HTML document into data
characters and markup according to [ SGW].

NOTE - In the interest of robustness and
extensibility, there are a nunber of w dely depl oyed
conventions for handling non-conformng docunents.
See 4.2.1, "Undecl ared Markup Error Handling" for
details.

* |t supports the '1SO 8859-1" character encodi ng scheme and
processes each character in the |1SO Latin Al phabet No. 1 as
specified in 6.1, "The HTM. Docunent Character Set".

NOTE - To support non-western witing systems, HTM
user agents are encouraged to support

‘1 SO 10646- UCS-2' or simlar character encoding
schenes and as nuch of the character repertoire of
[1SO 10646] as is practical

* |t behaves identically for docunments whose parsed token
sequences are identical

For exanple, coments and the whitespace in tags disappear
during tokenization, and hence they do not influence the
behavi or of confornming user agents.

* |t allows the user to traverse (or at |least attenpt to
traverse, resources permtting) all hyperlinks from <A>
el ements in an HTM. docunent.

An HTML user agent is a level 2 user agent if, additionally:
* |t allows the user to express all formfield val ues

specified in an HTML docunent and to (attenpt to) submt the
val ues as requests to information services.
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2. Terms

absol ute URI
a URl in absolute form for example, as per [URL]

anchor
one of two ends of a hyperlink; typically, a phrase
mar ked as an <A> el enent.

base URI
an absolute URI used in conbination with a relative UR
to determ ne another absolute URI.

character

An atom of information, for exanple a letter or a digit.
G aphi ¢ characters have associ ated gl yphs, whereas
control characters have associ ated processing senanti cs.

character encoding

schene
A function whose donmain is the set of sequences of
octets, and whose range is the set of sequences of
characters froma character repertoire; that is, a
sequence of octets and a character encodi ng schene
determi nes a sequence of characters.

character repertoire
A finite set of characters; e.g. the range of a coded
character set.

code position
An integer. A coded character set and a code position
fromits domain determ ne a character

coded character set
A function whose donmain is a subset of the integers and
whose range is a character repertoire. That is, for sonme
set of integers (usually of the form{0, 1, 2, ..., N
), a coded character set and an integer in that set
determ ne a character. Conversely, a character and a
coded character set deternmine the character’s code
position (or, in rare cases, a few code positions).

conform ng HTM. user

agent
A user agent that conforns to this specificationinits
processing of the Internet Media Type ‘text/htm .
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data character
Characters other than markup, which make up the content
of el enents.

docunent character set
a coded character set whose range includes al
characters used in a docunent. Every SGWL docunent has
exactly one docunent character set. Nuneric character
ref erences are resolved via the docunent character set.

DTD
docunent type definition. Rules that apply SGW to the
mar kup of docunents of a particular type, including a
set of element and entity declarations. [SGW]

el ement
A component of the hierarchical structure defined by a
docunent type definition; it is identified in a docunent
i nstance by descriptive markup, usually a start-tag and
end-tag. [ SGW]

end-t ag
Descriptive markup that identifies the end of an
el ement. [ SGW]

entity

data with an associated notation or interpretation; for
exanpl e, a sequence of octets associated with an
Internet Media Type. [SGW]

fragment identifier
the portion of an HREF attribute value following the ‘#
character which nodifies the presentation of the
destination of a hyperlink.

formdata set
a sequence of nane/val ue pairs; the nanes are given by
an HTML docunent and the val ues are given by a user

HTML docunent
An SGWL document conforming to this docunent type
definition.

hyperli nk
a relationship between two anchors, called the head and
the tail. The Iink goes fromthe tail to the head. The
head and tail are also known as destination and source,
respectively.
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mar kup
Syntactically delinmted characters added to the data of
a docunent to represent its structure. There are four
di fferent kinds of markup: descriptive markup (tags),
ref erences, markup decl arations, and processing
instructions. [SGW]

nay
A docunent or user interface is conformnming whether this
statement applies or not.

medi a type

an Internet Media Type, as per [IMED A].

nmessage entity
a head and body. The head is a collection of name/val ue
fields, and the body is a sequence of octets. The head
defines the content type and content transfer encoding
of the body. [M Mg

nm ni mal Iy conforning

HTM. user agent
A user agent that conforns to this specification except
for formprocessing. It may only process level 1 HTM.
docunent s.

nmust
Docurents or user agents in conflict with this statenent
are not conform ng

nuneri c character

ref erence
mar kup that refers to a character by its code position
in the docunent character set.

SGWL docunent
A sequence of characters organi zed physically as a set
of entities and logically into a hierarchy of elenents.
An SGML docunent consists of data characters and markup
the mar kup describes the structure of the information
and an instance of that structure. [SGW]

shal |
If a docunment or user agent conflicts with this
statement, it does not conformto this specification

1995
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shoul d
If a docunent or user agent conflicts with this
statenment, undesirable results may occur in practice
even though it confornms to this specification
start-tag

Descriptive markup that identifies the start of an
el ement and specifies its generic identifier and
attributes. [SGW]

synt ax-ref erence

character set
A coded character set whose range includes al
characters used for nmarkup; e.g. nane characters and
deliniter characters.

tag
Markup that delinmts an elenent. A tag includes a nane
which refers to an el enent declaration in the DID, and
may include attributes. [SGW]

text entity
A finite sequence of characters. Atext entity typically
takes the formof a sequence of octets with sonme
associ ated character encodi ng schene, transmtted over
the network or stored in a file. [SGW]

typi cal
Typi cal processing is described for many el ements. This
is not a mandatory part of the specification but is
gi ven as gui dance for designers and to help explain the
uses for which the elenments were intended.

URI
A Uni form Resource ldentifier is a formatted string that
serves as an identifier for a resource, typically on the
Internet. URIs are used in HTM. to identify the anchors
of hyperlinks. URI's in comon practice include Uniform
Resource Locators (URLs)[URL] and Rel ative URLs
[ RELURL] .

user agent

A component of a distributed systemthat presents an
interface and processes requests on behal f of a user
for exanple, a www browser or a nmil user agent.
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VWAV
The Worl d-Wde Wb is a hypertext-based, distributed
i nformati on system created by researchers at CERN in
Switzerland. <URL: http://ww. w3. or g/ >

3. HTML as an Application of SGW

HTML is an application of |SO 8879:1986 -- Standard Ceneralized

Mar kup Language (SGWL). SGW is a system for defining structured
docunent types and markup | anguages to represent instances of those
docunent types[SGWL]. The public text -- DID and SGWL decl aration --
of the HTM. docunent type definition are provided in 9, "HTM. Public
Text".

The term "HTM." refers to both the docunment type defined here and the
mar kup | anguage for representing instances of this docunent type.

3.1. SGW Docunents

An HTML document is an SGWL docunent; that is, a sequence of
characters organi zed physically into a set of entities, and logically
as a hierarchy of elenents

In the SGW specification, the first production of the SGW syntax
gramar separates an SGWL. docunent into three parts: an SGW

decl aration, a prologue, and an instance. For the purposes of this
specification, the prologue is a DID. This DID descri bes anot her
grammar: the start synbol is given in the doctype declaration, the
termnals are data characters and tags, and the productions are
determ ned by the el enent declarations. The instance nust conformto
the DTID, that is, it nust be in the |anguage defined by this granmar.

The SGWL decl aration deternines the |exicon of the granmar. It
speci fies the docunment character set, which determ nes a character
repertoire that contains all characters that occur in all text
entities in the docunent, and the code positions associated with
those characters

The SGWL decl aration al so specifies the syntax-reference character
set of the docunent, and a few other paraneters that bind the
abstract syntax of SGW to a concrete syntax. This concrete syntax
det erm nes how the sequence of characters of the docunent is napped
to a sequence of ternminals in the grammar of the prol ogue.
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For exanpl e, consider the followi ng docunent:

<I DOCTYPE html PUBLIC "-//1ETF/ /DTD HTM. 2. 0//EN'>

<title>Parsing Exanple</title>

<p>Some text. <enp&H#42; wow&#42; </ enp</ p>
An HTM. user agent should use the SGW declaration that is given in
9.5, "SGW Declaration for HTM.". According to its docunent character
set, ‘'&#42;’ refers to an asterisk character, ‘*’

The instance above is regarded as the foll owi ng sequence of
term nal s:

1. start-tag: TITLE

2. data characters: "Parsing Exanple"
3. end-tag: TITLE

4. start-tag: P

5. data characters "Sone text."

6. start-tag: EM

7. data characters: "*wow"

8. end-tag: EM

9. end-tag: P
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The start synbol of the DID grammar is HTM., and the productions are
given in the public text identified by ‘-//1ETF//DTD HTM. 2.0//EN
(9.1, "HTML DTD'). The terninals above parse as:

M
HEAD
{-TITLE

{-<TITLE>
{—"Parsing Exanpl e"
.

HT
|
\
|
|
|
|
|
I
| </ TI TLE>
|
\

BODY
|
\

<p>

P
|
\-
|
\-"Sonme text. "
|
\_
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
\-

</ P>

Some of the elements are delimted explicitly by tags, while the
boundari es of others are inferred. The <HTM.> el enent contains a
<HEAD> el enent and a <BODY> el enent. The <HEAD> contai ns <TI TLE>,
which is explicitly delimted by start- and end-tags.

3.2. HTML Lexi cal Syntax

SGWL. specifies an abstract syntax and a reference concrete syntax.
Aside fromcertain quantities and capacities (e.g. the linmt on the
length of a nane), all HTML documents use the reference concrete
syntax. In particular, all markup characters are in the repertoire of
[1SO 646]. Data characters are drawn fromthe docunment character set
(see 6, "Characters, Wrds, and Paragraphs").
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A conpl ete di scussion of SGW parsing, e.g. the napping of a sequence
of characters to a sequence of tags and data, is left to the SGW
standard[ SGW]. This section is only a sumary.

3.2.1. Data Characters

Any sequence of characters that do not constitute nmarkup (see 9.6
"Delimter Recognition" of [SGW]) are nmapped directly to strings of
data characters. Some markup al so maps to data character strings
Nurmeric character references map to single-character strings, via the
docunent character set. Each reference to one of the general entities
defined in the HTML DID maps to a single-character string.

For exanpl e,

abcé&l t; def => "abc","<", "def"
abc&#60; def => "abc","<", "def"

The ternminating semicolon on entity or nuneric character references
is only necessary when the character follow ng the reference would
ot herwi se be recogni zed as part of the nanme (see 9.4.5 "Reference
End" in [ SGW]).

abc &t def => "abc ","<"," def"
abc &#60 def => "abc ","<"," def"

An anpersand is only recogni zed as markup when it is followed by a
letter or a ‘# and a digit:

abc & It def => "abc & It def"
abc &% 60 def => "abc &# 60 def"

A useful technique for translating plain text to HTM. is to repl ace
each "<, "&, and "> by an entity reference or nuneric character

reference as follows:

ENTI TY NUMERI C
CHARACTER REFERENCE CHAR REF CHARACTER DESCRI PTI ON
& &anp; &#38; Anper sand
< &lt; &#60; Less than
> &gt ; &#62; Greater than

NOTE - There are SGWL nechani sns, CDATA and RCDATA

decl ared content, that allownost ‘<, ‘>, and ‘&
characters to be entered without the use of entity

ref erences. Because these nechanisns tend to be used and
i mpl enent ed i nconsi stently, and because they conflict
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with techniques for reducing HTM.L to 7 bit ASCI I for
transport, they are deprecated in this version of HTM.
See 5.5.2.1, "Exanple and Listing: XMP, LISTING'.

3.2.2. Tags

Tags delimt elenents such as headi ngs, paragraphs, lists, character
hi ghlighting, and links. Mdst HTM. elenments are identified in a
docunent as a start-tag, which gives the elenment nane and attributes
foll owed by the content, followed by the end tag. Start-tags are
delimted by ‘< and ‘> ; end tags are delinmted by ‘</’ and ‘> . An
exanple is:

<H1>This is a Headi ng</Hl>

Some el enments only have a start-tag without an end-tag. For exanple,
to create a line break, use the ‘<BR> tag. Additionally, the end
tags of sone other elenents, such as Paragraph (‘</P>"), List Item
(‘</LI>), Definition Term (‘</DT>"), and Definition Description
(‘</DD>") elenments, may be omitted.

The content of an elenent is a sequence of data character strings and
nested el enents. Sone el enents, such as anchors, cannot be nested.
Anchors and character highlighting may be put inside other
constructs. See the HTM. DTD, 9.1, "HTM. DTD' for full details.

NOTE - The SGWL decl aration for HTM. specifies SHORTTAG YES, which
means that there are other valid syntaxes for tags, such as NET
tags, ‘<EM .../’ ; enpty start tags, ‘<> ; and enpty end-tags,
“</>". Until support for these idions is widely deployed, their
use is strongly di scouraged.

3.2.3. Nanes

A name consists of a letter followed by letters, digits, periods, or
hyphens. The length of a nane is limted to 72 characters by the

‘ NAMELEN paraneter in the SGW declaration for HTM,, 9.5, "SGW

Decl aration for HTM.". Element and attribute names are not case
sensitive, but entity names are. For exanple, ‘'<BLOCKQUOTE>'

‘ <Bl ockQuot e>", and ‘ <bl ockquote>’ are equival ent, whereas ‘&anp;’ is
different from'‘&AMP; .

In a start-tag, the elenent nane nust immediately follow the tag open
delinmter ‘<
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3.2.4. Attributes

In a start-tag, white space and attri butes are all owed between the
el ement name and the closing delinmter. An attribute specification
typically consists of an attribute nane, an equal sign, and a val ue,
t hough sone attribute specifications may be just a nane token. Wite
space is allowed around the equal sign

The value of the attribute nmay be either

* Astring literal, delimted by single quotes or double
quot es and not containing any occurrences of the delimting
character.

NOTE - Sone historical inplenentations consider any
occurrence of the ‘> character to signal the end of
a tag. For conpatibility with such inplenentations,
when ‘>’ appears in an attribute value, it should be
represented with a numeric character reference. For
exanmpl e, ‘<IMs5 SRC="eql.jpg" alt="a>b">" should be
witten ‘<I M5 SRC="eql.jpg" alt="a&#62;b"> or ‘'<IMs
SRC="eql.j pg" alt="a&gt;b">’

* A nane token (a sequence of letters, digits, periods, or
hyphens). Nane tokens are not case sensitive.

NOTE - Sone historical inplenentations allow any
character except space or ‘> in a nanme token

In this exanple, <ing> is the elenent name, src is the attribute
nane, and ‘http://host/dir/file.gif’ is the attribute val ue:

<ing src="http://host/dir/file.gif">
A useful technique for conmputing an attribute value literal for a

given string is to replace each quote and white space character by an
entity reference or nuneric character reference as foll ows:

ENTI TY NUMERI C
CHARACTER REFERENCE  CHAR REF CHARACTER DESCRI PTI ON
HT &#9; Tab
LF &#10; Li ne Feed
CR &#13; Carriage Return
SP &#32; Space
" &quot ; &#34; Quot ati on mark
& &anp; &#38; Anper sand
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For exanpl e:
<I MG SRC="i mage. j pg" alt="First &quot;real &uot; exanple">

The ‘ NAMELEN paraneter in the SGW declaration (9.5, "SGW
Declaration for HTM.") linmits the length of an attribute value to
1024 characters.

Attributes such as | SMAP and COVWACT nmay be witten using a minimzed
syntax (see 7.9.1.2 "Onmitted Attribute Nanme" in [SGW]). The markup

<UL COWPACT="conpact">
can be witten using a mininized syntax:
<UL COWPACT>

NOTE - Sone historical inplenmentations only understand the mninized
synt ax.

3.2.5. Comments

To include coments in an HTM. docunent, use a comment declaration. A
comment declaration consists of ‘<!’ followed by zero or nore
comrents followed by ‘> . Each comment starts with ‘--' and includes
all text up to and including the next occurrence of ‘--". In a
comrent decl aration, white space is allowed after each comment, but
not before the first cooment. The entire comment declaration is

i gnor ed.

NOTE - Sone historical HTM inplenentations incorrectly consider
any ‘'>' character to be the termination of a comrent.

For exanpl e:

<! DOCTYPE HTML PUBLIC "-//|ETF/ /DTD HTM. 2.0//EN'>

<HEAD>

<TI TLE>HTML Comment Exanpl e</ Tl TLE>

<l-- Id: htm-sgm.sgmv 1.5 1995/05/26 21:29:50 connolly Exp -->
<l-- another -- -- coment -->

<l >

</ HEAD>

<BODY>

<p> <!- not a coment, just regular old data characters ->
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3.3. HTML Public Text ldentifiers

To identify information as an HTM. docunment confornming to this
speci fication, each document nust start with one of the follow ng
docunent type decl arations.

<! DOCTYPE HTM. PUBLIC "-//|ETF /DTD HTM. 2. 0//EN'>

Thi s docunent type declaration refers to the HTML DID in 9.1, "HTM
DTD".

NOTE - If the body of a ‘text/html’ nessage entity does not begin
with a docunent type declaration, an HTM. user agent should infer
t he above docunent type declaration

<I DOCTYPE HTML PUBLIC "-//| ETFH /DTD HTM. 2.0 Level 2//EN'>

This docunent type declaration also refers to the HTM. DID which
appears in 9.1, "HTM. DID".

<! DOCTYPE HTML PUBLIC "-//IETF/ /DITD HTM. 2.0 Level 1//EN'>

Thi s docunment type declaration refers to the level 1 HTML DID in 9. 3,
"Level 1 HTML DTD'. Form el enents nust not occur in level 1
docunent s.

<! DOCTYPE HTML PUBLIC "-//IETF/ /DTD HTM. 2.0 Strict//EN'>
<I DOCTYPE HTML PUBLIC "-//I ETF/ /DTD HTM. 2.0 Strict Level 1//EN'>

These two docunent type declarations refer to the HTML DID in 9. 2,
"Strict HTM. DTD' and 9.4, "Strict Level 1 HTM. DID'. They refer to
the nmore structurally rigid definition of HTM.

HTML user agents may support other docunent types. In particular,
they may support other formal public identifiers, or other docunent
types altogether. They nmay support an internal declaration subset
with supplenental entity, elenent, and other narkup decl arations.

3.4. Exanple HTM. Docunent

<! DOCTYPE HTML PUBLIC "-//|ETF/ /DTD HTM. 2.0//EN'>

<HTM_>

<l-- Here's a good place to put a comment. -->

<HEAD>

<TI TLE>St ruct ural Exanpl e</ Tl TLE>

</ HEAD><BCODY>

<H1>Fi rst Header </ H1>

<P>This is a paragraph in the exanple HTM. file. Keep in nind
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that the title does not appear in the docunent text, but that
t he header (defined by Hl) does. </ P>
<OL>
<LI>First itemin an ordered |ist.
<Ll >Second itemin an ordered |ist.
<UL COWPACT>
<LI> Note that lists can be nested;
<Ll > Wi tespace may be used to assist in reading the

HTM. source
</ UL>
<LI>Third itemin an ordered |i st.
</ OL>

<P>This is an additional paragraph. Technically, end tags are
not required for paragraphs, although they are allowed. You can
i ncl ude character highlighting in a paragraph. <EM>This sentence
of the paragraph is enphasized.</EM> Note that the & t;/P&gt;
end tag has been omtted.

<pP>

<IM5 SRC ="triangle.xbnt' alt="Warning: ">

Be sure to read these <b>bold instructions</b>.

</ BODY></ HTM_>

4. HTML as an Internet Media Type

An HTM. user agent allows users to interact with resources which have
HTML representations. At a mininmum it nust allow users to exam ne
and navigate the content of HTM. | evel 1 docunments. HTM. user agents
shoul d be able to preserve all formatting distinctions represented in
an HTML docunent, and be able to sinultaneously present resources
referred to by I MG el enents (they may ignore sonme formatting
distinctions or | Mc resources at the request of the user). Level 2
HTML user agents should support formentry and submi ssion

4.1. text/htm nedia type
This specification defines the Internet Media Type [IMEDI Al (fornerly
referred to as the Content Type [MMg) called ‘text/htm’. The
following is to be registered with [ ANA].

Medi a Type nane
t ext

Medi a subtype nane
ht m

Requi red paraneters
none
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Optional paraneters
| evel, charset

Encodi ng consi derati ons
any encoding is all owed

Security considerations
see 10, "Security Considerations"

The optional paraneters are defined as follows:

Level
The | evel paraneter specifies the feature set used in
the document. The level is an integer nunmber, inplying
that any features of same or |lower |evel nmay be present
in the docunment. Level 1 is all features defined in this
specification except those that require the <FORW>
el ement. Level 2 includes form processing. Level 2 is
the default.

Char set

The charset paraneter (as defined in section 7.1.1 of
RFC 1521[ M ME]) may be given to specify the character
encodi ng schene used to represent the HIM. docunent as a
sequence of octets. The default value is outside the
scope of this specification; but for exanple, the
default is “US-ASCII’ in the context of MM mail, and
‘1 SO 8859-1" in the context of HITP [HITP].

4.2. HTML Docunent Representation

A nessage entity with a content type of ‘text/htm’ represents an
HTML docunent, consisting of a single text entity. The ‘charset’
paraneter (whether inplicit or explicit) identifies a character
encodi ng schene. The text entity consists of the characters
determ ned by this character encodi ng schene and the octets of the
body of the nessage entity.

4.2.1. Undecl ared Markup Error Handling

To facilitate experimentation and interoperability between

i npl enent ati ons of various versions of HIM.,, the installed base of
HTML user agents supports a superset of the HTM. 2.0 | anguage by
reducing it to HTM. 2.0: markup in the formof a start-tag or end-
tag, whose generic identifier is not declared is nmapped to nothing
during tokenization. Undeclared attributes are treated sinmlarly. The
entire attribute specification of an unknown attribute (i.e., the
unknown attribute and its value, if any) should be ignored. On the
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ot her hand, references to undeclared entities should be treated as
data characters

For exanpl e:

<di v cl ass=chapt er ><h1>f oo</ hl><p>...</di v>
=> <H1>, "foo", </H1> <P> "..."

XXX <P | D=z23> yyy
:> lIXXX n , <P>, n yyy

Let &al pha; &anp; &beta; be finite sets.
=> "Let &al pha; & &beta; be finite sets.”

Support for notifying the user of such errors is encouraged.

Information providers are warned that this convention is not binding:
unspeci fi ed behavior may result, as such markup does not conformto
this specification.

4.2.2. Conventional Representation of New ines

SGWL specifies that a text entity is a sequence of records, each
beginning with a record start character and ending with a record end
character (code positions 10 and 13 respectively) (section 7.6.1,
"Record Boundaries" in [SGW]).

[MME] specifies that a body of type ‘text/*’ is a sequence of |ines,
each terminated by CRLF, that is, octets 13, 10.

In practice, HIM. docunents are frequently represented and
transmitted using an end of |ine convention that depends on the
conventions of the source of the docunent; frequently, that
representation consists of CRonly, LF only, or a CR LF sequence.
Hence the decoding of the octets will often result in a text entity
with some missing record start and record end characters.

Since there is no anbiguity, HTM. user agents are encouraged to infer
the m ssing record start and end characters.

An HTML user agent should treat end of line in any of its variations
as a word space in all contexts except preformatted text. Wthin
preformatted text, an HTML user agent should treat any of the three
conmon representations of end-of-line as starting a new |ine.

5. Docunent Structure
An HTML document is a tree of elements, including a head and body,

headi ngs, paragraphs, lists, etc. Formelements are discussed in 8,
"Forns".
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5.1. Docunent Elenent: HITM

The HTML docunent el enent consists of a head and a body, nuch like a
meno or a mail nessage. The head contains the title and optiona

el ements. The body is a text flow consisting of paragraphs, lists,
and ot her el enents.

5.2. Head: HEAD

The head of an HTM. docunent is an unordered coll ection of
i nformati on about the docunent. For exanpl e:

<! DOCTYPE HTM. PUBLIC "-//I| ETF/ / DTD HTM. 2. 0//EN'>
<HEAD>

<TI TLE>I ntroduction to HTM.</ Tl TLE>

</ HEAD>

5.2.1. Title: TITLE
Every HTM. docunment nust contain a <TITLE> el enent.

The title should identify the contents of the docunent in a globa
context. A short title, such as "Introduction" nay be neani ngl ess out
of context. Atitle such as "Introduction to HTML El enents" is nore
appropri ate.

NOTE - The length of a title is not limted; however, long titles
may be truncated in sonme applications. To mnimze this
possibility, titles should be fewer than 64 characters.

A user agent may display the title of a docunent in a history list or
as a label for the wi ndow displaying the docunent. This differs from
headi ngs (5.4, "Headings: H1L ... H6"), which are typically displayed
within the body text flow

5.2.2. Base Address: BASE
The optional <BASE> el ement provides a base address for interpreting
relative URLs when the docunent is read out of context (see 7,
"Hyperlinks"). The value of the HREF attribute nust be an absolute
URI .

5.2.3. Keyword I ndex: | SINDEX
The <I SI NDEX> el enent indicates that the user agent should allow the

user to search an index by giving keywords. See 7.5, "Queries and
| ndexes" for details.
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5.2.4. Link: LINK

The <LINK> el enent represents a hyperlink (see 7, "Hyperlinks"). Any
nunber of LINK el enents may occur in the <HEAD> el ement of an HTM
docunent. It has the same attributes as the <A> el enent (see 5.7.3,
"Anchor: A").

The <LINK> elenent is typically used to indicate authorship, related
i ndexes and gl ossaries, older or nore recent versions, docunent
hi erarchy, associ ated resources such as style sheets, etc.

5.2.5. Associated Meta-information: META

The <META> elenent is an extensible container for use in identifying
speci al i zed docurment neta-information. Meta-information has two main
functions:

* to provide a neans to discover that the data set exists
and how it m ght be obtained or accessed; and

* to docunent the content, quality, and features of a data
set, indicating its fitness for use.

Each <META> el enent specifies a nane/value pair. If nultiple META

el ements are provided with the sanme nane, their conbined contents--
concatenated as a conmma-separated list--is the value associated with
t hat nane.

NOTE - The <META> el enent shoul d not be used where a
specific el enent, such as <TITLE> would be nore
appropriate. Rather than a <META> elenent with a URI as
the val ue of the CONTENT attribute, use a <LINK>

el ement .

HTTP servers may read the content of the document <HEAD> to generate
header fields corresponding to any elenents defining a value for the
attribute HTTP- EQUI V

NOTE - The met hod by which the server extracts docunent
nmet a-i nformation is unspecified and not mandatory. The
<META> el ement only provides an extensi bl e nechani sm for
i dentifying and enbeddi ng docunent neta-infornation --
how it nmay be used is up to the individual server

i mpl ement ati on and the HTM. user agent.
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Attributes of the META el enent:

HTTP- EQUI V
bi nds the el enent to an HITP header field. An HTTP
server may use this information to process the docunent.
In particular, it may include a header field in the
responses to requests for this docunment: the header nane
is taken fromthe HTTP-EQUIV attri bute value, and the
header value is taken fromthe val ue of the CONTENT
attribute. HTTP header names are not case sensitive.

NAME
specifies the name of the name/value pair. If not
present, HTTP-EQUIV gives the nane.
CONTENT
specifies the value of the nane/val ue pair.
Exanpl es

I f the docunment contains:

<META HTTP- EQUI V="Expi r es"
CONTENT="Tue, 04 Dec 1993 21:29:02 GVI">
<neta http-equi v="Keywor ds" CONTENT="Fred">
<META HTTP- EQUI V="Repl y-t 0"
content="fiel ding@cs.uci.edu (Roy Fielding)">
<Meta Http-equi v="Keywor ds" CONTENT="Bar ney" >

then the server may include the foll owi ng header fields:
Expires: Tue, 04 Dec 1993 21:29:02 GMI

Keywor ds: Fred, Barney

Reply-to: fielding@cs.uci.edu (Roy Fielding)

as part of the HITP response to a ‘GET’ or ‘HEAD request for
t hat docunent.

An HTTP server nust not use the <META> element to forman HITP
response header unless the HTTP-EQUIV attribute is present.

An HTTP server nmmy disregard any <META> el enents that specify
i nformati on controlled by the HTTP server, for exanple ‘ Server’

‘Date’, and ‘Last-nodified .
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5.2.6. Next Id: NEXTID

The <NEXTID> elenment is included for historical reasons only. HIM
docunents shoul d not contain <NEXTI D> el enents

The <NEXTI D> el enent gives a hint for the name to use for a new <A>
el ement when editing an HTM. docunent. It should be distinct from al
NAME attri bute val ues on <A> el enents. For exanple:

<NEXTI D N=Z27>
5.3. Body: BODY

The <BODY> el enent contains the text flow of the docunent, including
headi ngs, paragraphs, lists, etc.

For exanpl e:

<BODY>

<h1l>| nportant Stuff</hl>

<p>Expl anati on about inportant stuff...
</ BODY>

5.4. Headings: HL ... H6

The six headi ng el enents, <H1> through <H6>, denote section headi ngs.
Al t hough the order and occurrence of headings is not constrained by
the HTML DTD, docunents should not skip levels (for exanple, from HL
to H3), as converting such docunents to other representations is

of ten probl emati c.

Exanpl e of use:

<H1>This is a headi ng</ H1>
Here is sone text

<H2>Second | evel headi ng</ H2>
Here is sonme nore text.

Typi cal renderings are:

H1

Bol d, very-large font, centered. One or two blank |ines
above and bel ow

Bold, large font, flush-left. One or two blank |ines
above and bel ow.
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H3
Italic, large font, slightly indented fromthe |eft
margi n. One or two bl ank |ines above and bel ow

H4
Bol d, normal font, indented nore than H3. One blank |ine
above and bel ow.

H5
Italic, normal font, indented as H4. One bl ank |ine
above.

H6

Bol d, indented sane as normal text, nore than H5. One
bl ank |i ne above.

5.5. Block Structuring El ements

Bl ock structuring el enents include paragraphs, lists, and bl ock
quot es. They nust not contain heading el ements, but they nmay contain
phrase markup, and in sonme cases, they may be nested.

5.5.1. Paragraph: P

The <P> el enent indicates a paragraph. The exact indentation, |eading
space, etc. of a paragraph is not specified and nay be a function of
other tags, style sheets, etc.

Typi cal |y, paragraphs are surrounded by a vertical space of one line
or half aline. The first line in a paragraph is indented in sone
cases.

Exanpl e of use:

<H1>Thi s Headi ng Precedes the Paragraph</H1>

<P>This is the text of the first paragraph

<P>This is the text of the second paragraph. Al though you do not
need to start paragraphs on new lines, nmaintaining this
convention facilitates docunent maintenance. </ P>

<P>This is the text of a third paragraph. </ P>

5.5.2. Preformatted Text: PRE

The <PRE> el enent represents a character cell block of text and is
suitable for text that has been formatted for a nonospaced font.

The <PRE> tag may be used with the optional WDTH attribute. The
W DTH attri bute specifies the maxi mum nunber of characters for a line
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and allows the HTM. user agent to select a suitable font and
i ndent ati on.

Wthin preformatted text:

* Line breaks within the text are rendered as a nove to the
begi nning of the next line.

NOTE - References to the "beginning of a new line"
do not inply that the renderer is forbidden from
using a constant left indent for rendering
preformatted text. The left indent may be
constrai ned by the width required.

* Anchor el ements and phrase markup may be used.

NOTE - Constraints on the processing of <PRE>
content may limt or prevent the ability of the HTM
user agent to faithfully render phrase markup.

* El ements that define paragraph formatting (headi ngs,
address, etc.) nust not be used.

NOTE - Sone historical docunents contain <P> tags in
<PRE> el enents. User agents are encouraged to treat
this as a line break. A <P> tag followed by a
new i ne character should produce only one |ine
break, not a line break plus a blank line.

* The horizontal tab character (code position 9 in the HTM
docunent character set) nust be interpreted as the small est
positive nonzero nunber of spaces which will |eave the

number of characters so far on the line as a multiple of 8.

Docunents should not contain tab characters,

supported consistently.

Exanpl e of use:

<PRE>
Li ne 1.

</ PRE>

as they are not

1995

Line 2 is to the right of line 1. <a href="abc">abc</a>
Line 3 aligns with line 2. <a href="def">def </ a>
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5.5.2.1. Exanple and Listing: XMP, LISTING

The <XMP> and <LI STING el enments are sinmlar to the <PRE> el enent,
but they have a different syntax. Their content is declared as CDATA,
whi ch nmeans that no markup except the end-tag open delinmiter-in-
context is recognized (see 9.6 "Delimter Recognition" of [SGW]).

NOTE - In a previous draft of the HTM. specification, the syntax
of <XMP> and <LI STING> el enents allowed closing tags to be treated
as data characters, as long as the tag nane was not <XWP> or

<LI STI NG>, respectively.

Si nce CDATA decl ared content has a nunber of unfortunate interactions
with processing techniques and tends to be used and i npl enented

i nconsi stently, HTM. documents should not contain <XMP> nor <LI|STI NG
elements -- the <PRE> tag is nore expressive and nore consistently
support ed.

The <LI STI NG el enent should be rendered so that at |east 132
characters fit on a |line. The <XMP> el enent shoul d be rendered so
that at least 80 characters fit on a line but is otherw se identica
to the <LI STI NG el enent.

NOTE - In a previous draft, HTM included a <PLAI NTEXT> el enent
that is simlar to the <LI STING el enent, except that there is no
closing tag: all characters after the <PLAI NTEXT> start-tag are
dat a.

5.5.3. Address: ADDRESS

The <ADDRESS> el enent contains such infornmation as address, signature
and aut horship, often at the beginning or end of the body of a
docunent .

Typically, the <ADDRESS> elenent is rendered in an italic typeface
and nay be indented.

Exanpl e of use:

<ADDRESS>

Newsl| et t er editor <BR>

J. R Brown<BR>

Ji mqui ckPost News, Jinguick, CT 01234<BR>
Tel (123) 456 7890

</ ADDRESS>
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5.5.4. Block Quote: BLOCKQUOTE
The <BLOCKQUOTE> el ement contai ns text quoted from another source.

A typical rendering mght be a slight extra left and right indent,
and/or italic font. The <BLOCKQUOTE> typically provides space above
and bel ow the quote.

Single-font rendition may reflect the quotation style of Internet
mai |l by putting a vertical line of graphic characters, such as the
greater than synmbol (>), in the left margin.

Exanpl e of use:

I think the play ends

<BLOCKQUOTE>

<P>Soft you now, the fair Ophelia. Nynph, in thy orisons, be all
nmy sins renenbered.

</ BLOCKQUOTE>

but I am not sure.

5.6. List Elenents

HTM. i ncl udes a nunber of list elenents. They may be used in
conbi nation; for exanple, a <OL> nay be nested in an <LI|> el enent of
a <uL>.

The COWPACT attribute suggests that a conpact rendering be used.
5.6.1. Unordered List: UL, LI

The <UL> represents a list of itens -- typically rendered as a
bulleted list.

The content of a <UL> element is a sequence of <LI> elenents. For
exanpl e:

<UL>
<LI>First list item
<Ll >Second list item
<p>second paragraph of second item
<LI>Third list item
</ UL>

5.6.2. Odered List: QL

The <OL> el ement represents an ordered list of itens, sorted by
sequence or order of inportance. It is typically rendered as a
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nunbered |ist.

The content of a <OL> elenment is a sequence of <LI> elenents. For
exanpl e:

<OL>
<LI>Click the Wb button to open UR wi ndow.
<Ll >Enter the URI nunber in the text field of the Cpen URI
wi ndow. The Web docunent you specified is displayed.

<ol >

<li >substep 1

<li>substep 2

</ ol >
<LI>Cick highlighted text to nove fromone link to another
</ OL.>

5.6.3. Directory List: DR

The <DIR> elenent is simlar to the <UL> elenent. It represents a
list of short itens, typically up to 20 characters each. Itens in a
directory list may be arranged in colums, typically 24 characters
wi de.

The content of a <DIR> elenent is a sequence of <LI> el enents.
Nest ed bl ock el enents are not allowed in the content of <Dl R>
el enents. For exanpl e:

<Dl R>
<Ll >A- H<LI > - M
<Ll >M R<LI >S-Z
</ D R>

5.6.4. Menu List: MENU

The <MENU> elenent is a list of items with typically one line per
item The nenu list style is typically nore conpact than the style of
an unordered list.

The content of a <MENU> el enent is a sequence of <LI|> elenents.
Nested bl ock el enents are not allowed in the content of <MENU>
el ements. For exanpl e:

<MENU>
<LI>First itemin the |list.
<Ll >Second itemin the |list.
<LI>Third itemin the |ist.
</ MENU>
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5.6.5. Definition List: DL, DT, DD

A definition list is alist of terms and correspondi ng definitions.
Definition lists are typically formatted with the termflush-left and
the definition, formatted paragraph style, indented after the term

The content of a <DL> elenent is a sequence of <DT> el enents and/or
<DD> el enments, usually in pairs. Miultiple <DT> nmay be paired with a
singl e <DD> el enent. Documents should not contain nultiple
consecutive <DD> el enents

Exanpl e of use:

<DL>
<DT>TernkDD>This is the definition of the first term
<DT>TernkDD>This is the definition of the second term
</ DL>

If the DT termdoes not fit in the DT columm (typically one third of
the display area), it nmay be extended across the page with the DD
section noved to the next line, or it may be wapped onto successive
lines of the left hand col um.

The optional COWACT attribute suggests that a conpact rendering be
used, because the list itens are snmall and/or the entire list is
| ar ge.

Unl ess the COWPACT attribute is present, an HTM. user agent nmay |eave
white space between successive DI, DD pairs. The COWACT attribute
may al so reduce the width of the |eft-hand (DT) col um.

<DL COWPACT>

<DT>Ter nkDD>This is the first definition in conpact fornat.
<DT>Ter mnxkDD>Thi s is the second definition in conpact fornmat.
</ DL>

5.7. Phrase Markup

Phrases nay be marked up according to idionmatic usage, typographic
appear ance, or for use as hyperlink anchors.

User agents nust render highlighted phrases distinctly fromplain
text. Additionally, <EM> content nust be rendered as distinct from
<STRONG> content, and <B> content nust rendered as distinct from«<l>
content.

Phrase el enents may be nested within the content of other phrase
el ements; however, HTM. user agents may render nested phrase el enents
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i ndistinctly from non-nested el enents:

plain <B>bold <I>italic</|></B> may be rendered
the sane as plain <B>bold </B><l>italic</I>

5.7.1. lIdionmatic Elenents

Phrases may be marked up to indicate certain idions.

1995

NOTE - User agents may support the <DFN> el enent, not included in

this specification, as it has been deployed to sone extent. It

used to indicate the defining instance of a term and it is
typically rendered in italic or bold italic.

5.7.1.1. Citation: CITE

The <CITE> elenent is used to indicate the title of a book or

is

other citation. It is typically rendered as italics. For exanple:

He just couldn't get enough of <cite>The G apes of Wath</cite>.

5.7.1.2. Code: CODE

The <CODE> el enent indicates an exanple of code, typically

rendered in a nono-spaced font. The <CODE> el enent is intended for

short words or phrases of code; the <PRE> bl ock structuring
element (5.5.2, "Preformatted Text: PRE") is nore appropriate
for multiple-line listings. For exanple:

The expression <code>x += 1</code>
is short for <code>x = x + 1</code>

5.7.1.3. Enphasis: EM

The <EM> el ement indi cates an enphasi zed phrase, typically
rendered as italics. For exanple:

A singul ar subject <enral ways</enm> takes a singular verb
5.7.1.4. Keyboard: KBD

The <KBD> el enent indicates text typed by a user, typically

rendered in a nono-spaced font. This is commonly used in

i nstruction manual s. For exanpl e:

Ent er <kbd>FI ND | T</ kbd> to search the dat abase.
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5.7

57

Ber

.1.5. Sanple: SAWP

The <SAMP> el enent indicates a sequence of literal characters,
typically rendered in a nono-spaced font. For exanple:

The only word containing the letters <sanp>nt </sanp> is dreant
.1.6. Strong Enphasis: STRONG

The <STRONG> el enent indicates strong enphasis, typically rendered
in bold. For exanple:

<strong>STOP</strong>, or |'ll say "<strong>STOP</strong>" agai n!
.1.7. Variable: VAR

The <VAR> el enent indicates a placehol der variable, typically
rendered as italic. For exanple:

Type <SAMP>htnl - check <VAR>fil e</ VAR> | nore</ SAMP>
to check <VAR>fil e</ VAR> for markup errors.

. 2. Typographic El ements

Typographic el enents are used to specify the fornat of marked
text.

Typical renderings for idiomatic elenments may vary between user

agents. If a specific rendering is necessary -- for exanple, when
referring to a specific text attribute as in "The italic parts are
mandat ory" -- a typographic el enent can be used to ensure that the

i ntended typography is used where possible.

NOTE - User agents may support some typographic el ements not
included in this specification, as they have been depl oyed to sone
extent. The <STRIKE> el enment indicates horizontal line through the
characters, and the <U> el enent indicates an underli ne.

.2.1. Bold: B

The <B> el enent indicates bold text. \Were bold typography is

unavail able, an alternative representation may be used.

.2.2. Italic: |

The <I> elenent indicates italic text. Where italic typography is

unavail able, an alternative representati on may be used.
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5.7.2.3. Teletype: TT

The <TT> el enment indicates tel etype (npbnospaced )text. \Were a
teletype font is unavailable, an alternative representati on may be
used.

5.7.3. Anchor: A

The <A> el ement indicates a hyperlink anchor (see 7, "Hyperlinks").
At | east one of the NAME and HREF attributes should be present.
Attributes of the <A> el enent:

HREF
gives the URI of the head anchor of a hyperlink

NAME
gi ves the nane of the anchor, and nekes it available as
a head of a hyperlink.

TITLE
suggests a title for the destination resource --
advisory only. The TITLE attri bute nay be used:

* for display prior to accessing the destination
resource, for exanple, as a nargin note or on a
smal | box while the nouse is over the anchor, or
whil e the docunment is being | oaded;

* for resources that do not include a title, such as
graphics, plain text and Gopher nenus, for use as a
wi ndow title.

REL
The REL attribute gives the relationship(s) described by
the hyperlink. The value is a whitespace separated |i st
of relationship nanes. The semantics of link
rel ati onships are not specified in this docunent.

REV
same as the REL attribute, but the semantics of the
relationship are in the reverse direction. Alink fromA
to Bwith REL="X" expresses the sane relationship as a
link fromB to Awith REV="X". An anchor nay have both
REL and REV attri butes.

URN

specifies a preferred, nore persistent identifier for
t he head anchor of the hyperlink. The syntax and
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semantics of the URN attribute are not yet specified.

METHODS
specifies nmethods to be used in accessing the
destination, as a whitespace-separated |ist of nanes.
The set of applicable nanes is a function of the schene
of the URI in the HREF attribute. For sinilar reasons as
for the TITLE attribute, it may be useful to include the
i nformati on in advance in the link. For exanple, the
HTML user agent may chose a different rendering as a
function of the nethods allowed; for exanple, sonething
that is searchable nay get a different icon

5.8. Line Break: BR

The <BR> el ement specifies a |line break between words (see 6,
"Characters, Wrds, and Paragraphs”). For exanple:

<P> Pease porridge hot <BR>
Pease porridge col d<BR>

Pease porridge in the pot <BR>
Ni ne days ol d.

5.9. Horizontal Rule: HR

The <HR> elenent is a divider between sections of text; typically a
full width horizontal rule or equivalent graphic. For exanple:

<HR>
<ADDRESS>February 8, 1995, CERN</ ADDRESS>
</ BODY>

5.10. lImage: | MG

The <IM> el enent refers to an inage or icon via a hyperlink (see
7.3, "Sinmultaneous Presentation of |Inage Resources").

HTML user agents nay process the value of the ALT attribute as an
alternative to processing the image resource indicated by the SRC
attribute

NOTE - Sone HTM. user agents can process graphics |linked via
anchors, but not <IM> graphics. If a graphic is essential, it
shoul d be referenced froman <A> el ement rather than an <l MG
element. If the graphic is not essential, then the <I M> el enent
i s appropriate.

Attributes of the <I M> el enent:
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alignment of the inmage with respect to the text
basel i ne.

ALT

* 'TOP specifies that the top of the image aligns
with the tallest itemon the Iine containing the
i mage.

* ‘M DDLE specifies that the center of the inage
aligns with the baseline of the line containing the
i mage.

* *BOTTOM specifies that the bottom of the inmage
aligns with the baseline of the line containing the
i mage.

text to use in place of the referenced i nage resource,
for exanple due to processing constraints or user
pref erence.

| SMAP

i ndi cates an inmage nmap (see 7.6, "lmage Maps").

SRC

specifies the URI of the inage resource.

NOTE - In practice, the nedia types of inmage
resources are limted to a few raster graphic
formats: typically ‘image/gif’, ‘image/jpeg . In
particular, ‘text/htm’ resources are not

i ntended to be used as inmage resources.

Exanpl es of use:

<I MG SRC="triangl e. xbn' ALT="Warning:"> Be sure
to read these instructions.

<a href="http:// machi ne/ ht bi n/i magemap/ sanpl e" >
<I MG SRC="sanpl e. xbnt' | SMAP>

</ a>

6. Characters,

Words, and Paragraphs

1995

An HTML user agent should present the body of an HTM. docunent as a

col l ection of typeset paragraphs and preformatted text.

preformatted el ements (<PRE> <XMP>, <LISTING>, <TEXTAREA>), each

bl ock structuring el enent
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data characters in its content and the content of its descendant

el ements, concatenating them and splitting the result into words,
separated by space, tab, or record end characters (and perhaps hyphen
characters). The sequence of words is typeset as a paragraph by
breaking it into lines.

6.1. The HTM. Docunent Character Set

The docunent character set specified in 9.5 "SGW Declaration for
HTM." must be supported by HTM. user agents. It includes the graphic
characters of Latin Al phabet No. 1, or sinply Latin-1. Latin-1
conprises 191 graphic characters, including the al phabets of nost
West ern European | anguages.

NOTE - Use of the non-breaking space and soft hyphen indicator
characters is discouraged because support for themis not widely
depl oyed.

NOTE - To support non-western witing systens, a |arger character
repertoire will be specified in a future version of HTM.. The
docunent character set will be [ISO 10646], or sonme subset that
agrees with [1SO 10646]; in particular, all nuneric character

ref erences nust use code positions assigned by [I SO 10646].

In SGW. applications, the use of control characters is limted in
order to maxim ze the chance of successful interchange over

het er ogeneous networks and operating systens. In the HTM. docunent
character set only three control characters are allowed: Horizonta
Tab, Carriage Return, and Line Feed (code positions 9, 13, and 10).

The HTML DTD references the Added Latin 1 entity set, to allow
mmenoni ¢ representation of selected Latin 1 characters using only the
wi dely supported ASCI| character repertoire. For exanple:

Kurt G&ouml ; del was a fanopus |ogician and nmat hemati ci an.
See 9.7.2, "ISO Latin 1 Character Entity Set" for a table of the
"Added Latin 1" entities, and 13, "The HTML Coded Character Set" for

a table of the code positions of [ISO 8859-1] and the contro
characters in the HTML docunent character set.

7. Hyperlinks
In addition to general purpose el enents such as paragraphs and |ists,

HTML docunents can express hyperlinks. An HTM. user agent allows the
user to navigate these hyperlinks.
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A hyperlink is a relationship between two anchors, called the head
and the tail of the hyperlink[ DEXTER]. Anchors are identified by an
anchor address: an absolute Uniform Resource ldentifier (URI),
optionally followed by a '# and a sequence of characters called a
fragment identifier. For exanple:

htt p: //ww. w3. or g/ hypert ext/ WWV ThePr oj ect . ht i
http://ww. w3. or g/ hypert ext/ WWV TheProj ect. ht m #z31

In an anchor address, the URl refers to a resource; it nay be used in
a variety of information retrieval protocols to obtain an entity that
represents the resource, such as an HTM. docunent. The fragnent
identifier, if present, refers to sone view on, or portion of the
resource.

Each of the follow ng markup constructs indicates the tail anchor of
a hyperlink or set of hyperlinks:

* <A> el enents with HREF present.

* <LINK> el ements.

* <| M>> el enents.

* <INPUT> el enents with the SRC attribute present.
* <| SI NDEX> el ement s.

* <FCRW> el enments with ' METHOD=GET’

These nmarkup constructs refer to head anchors by a URI, either
absolute or relative, or a fragnment identifier, or both.

In the case of a relative URI, the absolute URI in the address of the
head anchor is the result of conmbining the relative URl with a base
absolute URI as in [RELURL]. The base docunent is taken fromthe
docunent’s <BASE> el enent, if present; else, it is deternined as in
[ RELURL] .

7.1. Accessing Resources

Once the address of the head anchor is deternined, the user agent may
obtain a representation of the resource.

For exanple, if the base URI is ‘http://host/x/y.htm’ and the
docunent cont ai ns:

<inmg src="../icons/abc.gif">
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then the user agent uses the URI ‘http://host/icons/abc.gif’ to
access the resource, as in [URL]..

7.2. Activation of Hyperlinks

An HTM. user agent allows the user to navigate the content of the
docunent and request activation of hyperlinks denoted by <A>

el ements. HTM. user agents should also allow activation of <LINK>
el ement hyperli nks.

To activate a link, the user agent obtains a representation of the
resource identified in the address of the head anchor. If the
representation is another HTM. docunent, navigation nmay begin again
with this new docunent.

7.3. Simultaneous Presentation of |nage Resources

An HTM. user agent nay activate hyperlinks indicated by <l M> and

<I NPUT> el enents concurrently with processing the docunent; that is,
i mge hyperlinks may be processed without explicit request by the
user. | nage resources should be enbedded in the presentation at the
point of the tail anchor, that is the <I M5 or <INPUT> el ement.

<LI NK> hyperlinks may al so be processed without explicit user
request; for exanple, style sheet resources nmay be processed before
or during the processing of the docunent.

7.4. Fragnent ldentifiers

Any characters following a ‘# character in a hypertext address
constitute a fragnent identifier. In particular, an address of the
form* #fragment’ refers to an anchor in the sane docunent.

The meani ng of fragnent identifiers depends on the nedia type of the
representation of the anchor’s resource. For ‘text/htm’
representations, it refers to the <A> elenent with a NAME attribute
whose value is the sane as the fragnent identifier. The matching is
case sensitive. The document should have exactly one such el ement.
The user agent should indicate the anchor el enent, for exanple by
scrolling to and/ or highlighting the phrase.

For exanple, if the base URI is ‘http://host/x/y.html’ and the user
activated the link denoted by the foll ow ng markup:

<p> See: <a href="appl. ht nl #bananas" >appendi x 1</ a>
for nore detail on bananas.
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Then the user agent accesses the resource identified by
“http://host/x/appl.htm’'. Assuning the resource is represented using
the ‘“text/htm’ nedia type, the user agent nust |ocate the <A>

el ement whose NAME attribute is ‘bananas’ and begi n navigation there.

7.5. Queries and I ndexes

The <I SI NDEX> el ement represents a set of hyperlinks. The user can
choose fromthe set by providing keywords to the user agent. The
user agent conputes the head URI by appending ‘?" and the keywords to
the base URI. The keywords are escaped according to [URL] and j oi ned
by ‘+ . For exanple, if a docunment contains:

<BASE HREF="http://host/index">
<I| SI NDEX>

and the user provides the keywords ‘apple’ and ‘berry’, then the
user agent must access the resource
“http://host/index?appl e+tberry’.

<FORM> el enents with * METHOD=CET' al so represent sets of
hyperlinks. See 8.2.2, "Query Forns: METHOD=GET" for details.

7.6. | mage Maps

If the | SMAP attribute is present on an <IM> el enent, the <IM>

el ement nust be contained in an <A> el ement with an HREF present.
This construct represents a set of hyperlinks. The user can choose
fromthe set by choosing a pixel of the imge. The user agent
conputes the head URI by appending ‘?" and the x and y coordi nates of
the pixel to the URI given in the <A> elenent. For exanple, if a
document cont ai ns:

<! DOCTYPE HTML PUBLIC "-//|ETF/ / DTD HTM. 2.0//EN'>
<head><titl e>l nrageMap Exanple</title>

<BASE HREF="http://host/i ndex"></ head>

<body>

<p> Choose any of these icons:<br>

<a href="/cgi-bin/imgemap"><ing i smap src="icons. gif"></a>

and the user chooses the upper-leftnost pixel, the chosen

hyperlink is the one with the UR
“http://host/cgi-bin/imgenap?0, 0’
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8. Fornms

Aformis a tenplate for a formdata set and an associ at ed
met hod and action URI. A formdata set is a sequence of
nane/ val ue pair fields. The names are specified on the NAVE
attributes of forminput elenents, and the val ues are given
initial values by various fornms of markup and edited by the
user. The resulting formdata set is used to access an
information service as a function of the action and nethod.

Fornms el ements can be mixed in with docunent structuring

el ements. For exanple, a <PRE> el enent nay contain a <FORW
el ement, or a <FORM> el ement nmay contain lists which contain
<I NPUT> el enents. This gives considerable flexibility in
designing the |ayout of forns.

Form processing is a level 2 feature.
8.1. Form El enents
8.1.1. Form FORM

The <FORM> el enent contains a sequence of input elements, along
wi th docunent structuring el enents. The attributes are:

ACTI ON
specifies the action URI for the form The action URI of
a formdefaults to the base URI of the docunent (see 7,

"Hyperlinks").

METHOD
sel ects a nmethod of accessing the action URI. The set of
applicable methods is a function of the scheme of the
action URI of the form See 8.2.2, "Qery Forns:
METHOD=CGET" and 8.2.3, "Fornms with Side-Effects
METHOD=POST" .

ENCTYPE
specifies the nedia type used to encode the nane/val ue
pairs for transport, in case the protocol does not
itself inmpose a format. See 8.2.1, "The formurl encoded
Medi a Type"

8.1.2. Input Field: |NPUT

The <I NPUT> el ement represents a field for user input. The TYPE
attri bute discrimnates between several variations of fields.
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The <I NPUT> el enent has a nunber of attributes. The set of applicable
attributes depends on the value of the TYPE attribute.

8.1.2.1. Text Field: INPUT TYPE=TEXT

The default value of the TYPE attribute is ‘TEXT', indicating a
single line text entry field. (Use the <TEXTAREA> el enent for nulti-
line text fields.)

Required attributes are:

NAME
nane for the formfield corresponding to this el enent.

The optional attributes are:

MAXLENGTH
constrains the nunber of characters that can be entered
into a text input field. If the value of MAXLENGIH is
greater the the value of the SIZE attribute, the field
shoul d scroll appropriately. The default nunber of
characters is unlinited.

S| ZE
specifies the anmount of display space allocated to this
input field according to its type. The default depends
on the user agent.

VALUE

The initial value of the field.
For exanpl e:
<p>Street Address: <input nane=street><br>
Postal City code: <input name=city size=16 maxl engt h=16><br >
Zi p Code: <input nane=zip size=10 naxl engt h=10 val ue="99999- 9999" ><br >
8.1.2.2. Password Field: | NPUT TYPE=PASSWORD
An <INPUT> el enent with ‘ TYPEEPASSWORD is a text field as above,
except that the value is obscured as it is entered. (see also: 10,
"Security Considerations").
For exanpl e:

<p>Nane: <input name=l ogi n> Password: <input type=password nane=passwd>
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8.1.2.3. Check Box: | NPUT TYPE=CHECKBOX

An <I NPUT> el enent with ‘ TYPE=ECHECKBOX represents a bool ean choice
A set of such elements with the sane name represents an n-of - many
choice field. Required attributes are:

NAME
synbolic nanme for the formfield corresponding to this
el ement or group of elenents.

VALUE

The portion of the value of the field contributed by
this el ement.

Optional attributes are:

CHECKED
indicates that the initial state is on.

For exanpl e:

<p>What flavors do you Ilike?

<i nput type=checkbox name=fl avor val ue=vanilla>Vanil | a<br>

<i nput type=checkbox nanme=fl avor val ue=strawberry>Strawberry<br>

<i nput type=checkbox name=fl avor val ue=chocol at e checked>Chocol at e<br >

8.1.2.4. Radio Button: |NPUT TYPE=RADI O

An <INPUT> el enent with ‘ TYPE=ERADI O represents a bool ean choice. A
set of such elenments with the sane nane represents a 1-of -many choice
field. The NAME and VALUE attributes are required as for check boxes.
Optional attributes are:

CHECKED
indicates that the initial state is on.
At all times, exactly one of the radio buttons in a set is checked.
If none of the <INPUT> elenents of a set of radio buttons specifies
‘CHECKED , then the user agent nust check the first radi o button of
the set initially.

For exanpl e:
<p>Whi ch is your favorite?
<i nput type=radi o name=flavor val ue=vanill a>Vanill a<br>

<i nput type=radi o nanme=flavor val ue=strawberry>Strawberry<br>
<i nput type=radi o nane=fl avor val ue=chocol at e>Chocol at e<br >
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8.1.2.5. Image Pixel: | NPUT TYPE=I MAGE

An <INPUT> el enent with ‘ TYPE=I MAGE' specifies an inmage resource to
di splay, and allows input of two formfields: the x and y coordi nate
of a pixel chosen fromthe i mage. The nanes of the fields are the
nane of the field with ‘.x’ and ‘'.y" appended. ‘TYPE=IMAGE inplies
‘TYPE=SUBM T’ processing; that is, when a pixel is chosen, the form
as a whole is submitted.

The NAME attribute is required as for other input fields. The SRC
attribute is required and the ALIGN is optional as for the <l M>
el ement (see 5.10, "lInmmge: |M3').

For exanpl e:

<p>Choose a point on the nmap:
<i nput type=i mage nane=poi nt src="map.qgif">

8.1.2.6. Hidden Field: |NPUT TYPE=H DDEN
An <I NPUT> el enent with * TYPE=H DDEN represents a hidden field. The
user does not interact with this field; instead, the VALUE attribute
specifies the value of the field. The NAME and VALUE attributes are
required.
For exanpl e:
<i nput type=hi dden nanme=cont ext val ue="12k3j 41 2k3j 4l 2k3j 4l k23" >
8.1.2.7. Submit Button: |NPUT TYPE=SUBM T
An <INPUT> el enent with ‘ TYPEESUBM T' represents an i nput option

typically a button, that instructs the user agent to subnit the form
Optional attributes are:

NAME
i ndicates that this elenent contributes a formfield
whose value is given by the VALUE attribute. If the NAVE
attribute is not present, this el enment does not
contribute a formfield.

VALUE

i ndi cates a | abel for the input (button).

You nmay submit this request internally:

<i nput type=submt nane=recipient val ue=i nternal ><br>
or to the external world:

<i nput type=submt nane=recipient val ue=worl d>
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8.1.2.8. Reset Button: | NPUT TYPE=RESET

An <I NPUT> el ement with * TYPE=ERESET' represents an input option
typically a button, that instructs the user agent to reset the fornis
fields to their initial states. The VALUE attribute, if present,

i ndicates a |l abel for the input (button).

When you are finished, you nay subnit this request:

<i nput type=subnit><br>

You may clear the formand start over at any time: <input type=reset>
8.1.3. Selection: SELECT

The <SELECT> el enment constrains the formfield to an enunerated |i st
of values. The values are given in <OPTION> el ements. Attributes

are:
MULTI PLE
i ndi cates that nore than one option nay be included in
t he val ue.
NAMVE
specifies the nane of the formfield.
Sl ZE

specifies the nunmber of visible itens. Select fields of
size one are typically pop-down nenus, whereas sel ect
fields with size greater than one are typically lists.

For exanpl e:

<SELECT NAME="fI avor">

<OPTI ON>Vani | | a

<OPTI ON>St rawberry

<OPTI ON val ue="RunRasi n">Rum and Rai si n
<OPTI ON sel ect ed>Peach and Orange

</ SELECT>

The initial state has the first option selected, unless a SELECTED
attribute is present on any of the <OPTI ON> el enents.

8.1.3.1. Option: OPTION

The Option elenent can only occur within a Sel ect elenent. It
represents one choice, and has the follow ng attributes:

SELECTED
Indicates that this option is initially selected.
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VALUE
i ndicates the value to be returned if this option is
chosen. The field value defaults to the content of the
<OPTI ON> el enent.

The content of the <OPTION> elenent is presented to the user to
represent the option. It is used as a returned value if the VALUE
attribute is not present.

8.1.4. Text Area: TEXTAREA

The <TEXTAREA> el ement represents a nmulti-line text field.
Attributes are:

CaLs
the nunber of visible colums to display for the text
area, in characters.

Specifies the name of the formfield.

The nunber of visible rows to display for the text area,
in characters

For exanpl e:

<TEXTAREA NAME="addr ess" ROWS=6 COLS=64>
HaL Conmputer Systens

1315 Dell Avenue

Campbel I, California 95008

</ TEXTAREA>

The content of the <TEXTAREA> elenent is the field s initial val ue.

Typically, the ROAN5 and COLS attributes determine the visible

di mension of the field in characters. The field is typically rendered
ina fixed-width font. HTM. user agents should allow text to extend
beyond these limts by scrolling as needed.

8. 2. Form Subm ssi on

An HTM. user agent begins processing a formby presenting the
document with the fields in their initial state. The user is all owed
to nodify the fields, constrained by the field type etc. Wen the
user indicates that the formshould be submtted (using a subnit
button or inmage input), the formdata set is processed according to
its nethod, action URI and enctype.
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When there is only one single-line text input field in a form the
user agent should accept Enter in that field as a request to submit
the form

8.2.1. The formurlencoded Media Type

The default encoding for all forns is ‘application/x-ww-form
urlencoded’. A formdata set is represented in this nmedia type as
fol | ows:

1. The formfield nanes and val ues are escaped: space
characters are replaced by ‘+, and then reserved characters
are escaped as per [URL]; that is, non-al phanuneric
characters are replaced by ‘%iH , a percent sign and two
hexadecimal digits representing the ASCI|I code of the
character. Line breaks, as in nulti-line text field val ues,
are represented as CR LF pairs, i.e. ' YODYOA .

2. The fields are listed in the order they appear in the
document with the name separated fromthe value by ‘= and
the pairs separated fromeach other by ‘& . Fields wth nul
val ues may be omitted. In particular, unselected radio
buttons and checkboxes shoul d not appear in the encoded
data, but hidden fields with VALUE attributes present
shoul d.

NOTE - The URI from a query form subnission can be
used in a normal anchor style hyperlink.
Unfortunately, the use of the '& character to
separate formfields interacts with its use in SGW
attribute values as an entity reference deliniter.
For exanple, the URI ‘http://host/?x=1&=2" nust be
witten ‘<a href="http://host/?x=1&#38; y=2"" or ‘<a
href ="http://host/?x=1&anp; y=2">’

HTTP server inplenentors, and in particular, Cd

i mpl enentors are encouraged to support the use of
“;’7 in place of ‘& to save users the trouble of

escaping ‘& characters this way.

8.2.2. Query Forms: METHOD=GET
If the processing of a formis idenpotent (i.e. it has no | asting
observabl e effect on the state of the world), then the form method

shoul d be * GET'. Many dat abase searches have no visible side-effects
and nake ideal applications of query forns.
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To process a formwhose action URL is an HTTP URL and whose nethod is
‘GET’, the user agent starts with the action URI and appends a ‘?’
and the formdata set, in ‘application/x-ww-formurlencoded fornat
as above. The user agent then traverses the link to this URl just as
if it were an anchor (see 7.2, "Activation of Hyperlinks").

NOTE - The URL encoding nay result in very long UR's, which cause
some historical HTTP server inplenentations to exhibit defective
behavior. As a result, some HTM. forms are witten using

‘ METHOD=POST’ even though the form subm ssion has no side-effects.

8.2.3. Forns with Side-Effects: METHOD=PCST

If the service associated with the processing of a formhas side
effects (for exanple, nodification of a database or subscription to a
service), the nethod should be ‘' POST

To process a formwhose action URL is an HTTP URL and whose nethod is
‘POST', the user agent conducts an HTTP POST transaction using the
action URI, and a nessage body of type ‘application/x-ww-form

url encoded’ format as above. The user agent should display the
response fromthe HITP POST interaction just as it would display the
response froman HITP GET above.

8.2.4. Exanple Form Subm ssion: Questionnaire Form
Consi der the follow ng docunent:

<! DOCTYPE HTML PUBLIC "-//|ETF/ /DTD HTM. 2.0//EN'>
<title>Sanple of HIM. Form Subnission</title>

<Hl>Sanpl e Questionnaire</Hl>

<P>Pl ease fill out this questionnaire:

<FORM METHOD=" POST" ACTI ON="ht t p: / / www. wW3. or g/ sanpl e" >
<P>Your nane: <INPUT NAME="nane" size="48">

<P>Mal e <I NPUT NAME="gender" TYPE=RADI O VALUE="nal e" >
<P>Femal e <I NPUT NAME="gender" TYPE=RADI O VALUE="femal e" >
<P>Nunber in famly: <INPUT NAVE="fam | y" TYPE=t ext>
<P>Cities in which you nmaintain a residence

<UL>

<Ll >Kent <I NPUT NAME="city" TYPE=checkbox VALUE="kent">
<LI>M am <I NPUT NAME="city" TYPE=checkbox VALUE="m am ">
<LI >0 her <TEXTAREA NAME="ot her" col s=48 rows=4></t ext ar ea>
</ UL>

Ni ckname: <I NPUT NAME="ni cknane" SIZE="42">

<P>Thank you for responding to this questionnaire.

<P><| NPUT TYPE=SUBM T> <| NPUT TYPE=RESET>

</ FORW>
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The initial state of the formdata set is:

nane

gender

famly

ot her

ni cknane

Note that the radio input has an initial value, while the
checkbox has none.

The user nmight edit the fields and request that the form be
submitted. At that point, suppose the val ues are:

name
"John Doe"
gender
"mal e"
famly
ngn
city
"kent"
city
"mam"
ot her
"abc\ ndef k"
ni cknanme
" J&D"

The user agent then conducts an HTTP POST transaction using the URI
“http://ww. w3. org/sanple’. The nessage body woul d be (ignore the
line break):
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nane=John+Doe&gender =nal e&f am | y=5&ci t y=kent &ci t y=m ani &
ot her =abc %O D¥®Adef &ni cknane=J%26D

9. HTML Public Text

9.1. HTM. DID

This is the Docunent Type Definition for the HyperText Markup
Language, |evel 2.

<l-- htm . dtd

Docunent Type Definition for the HyperText Markup Language
(HTML DTD)

$ld: htm.dtd,v 1.30 1995/09/21 23:30: 19 connolly Exp $
Aut hor: Daniel W Connolly <connol |l y@a. or g>
See Also: htm.decl, htm-1.dtd

http://ww. w3. or g/ hypert ext/ WWV Mar kUp/ Mar kUp. ht m

-->

<IENTI TY % HTM.. Ver si on
"-//1ETF// DTD HTML 2.0/ /EN'

-- Typical usage:

<I' DOCTYPE HTML PUBLIC "-//1ETF /DTD HTM.// EN'>
<htm >

.<}.htn1>

<l --============ Feature Test Entities -->

<IENTITY % HTM.. Reconmended " | GNORE"

-- Certain features of the | anguage are necessary for
conmpatibility with w despread usage, but they may
conprom se the structural integrity of a docunent.
This feature test entity enables a nore prescriptive
docunent type definition that elimnates
t hose features.

-->

<I'[ 9%ITM.. Reconmended [
<IENTI TY % HTM.. Deprecat ed " | GNORE" >
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11>

<IENTITY % HTM.. Deprecat ed "| NCLUDE"

-- Certain features of the | anguage are necessary for
compatibility with earlier versions of the specification,
but they tend to be used and inplenented inconsistently,
and their use is deprecated. This feature test entity
enabl es a docunent type definition that elimnates
t hese features.

- >

<IENTI TY % HTM.. Hi ghl i ghting "1 NCLUDE"
-- Use this feature test entity to validate that a
docunent uses no highlighting tags, which nmay be
i gnored on mininmal inplenentations.
-->

<IENTITY % HTM.. Fornms " | NCLUDE"
-- Use this feature test entity to validate that a docunent
contains no forms, which may not be supported in mnimal
i mpl emrent ati ons
-->

<I-- | nported Nanes -->

<IENTITY % Cont ent - Type " CDATA"
-- meaning an internet nedia type
(aka M ME content type, as per RFC1521)
-->

<IENTITY % HTTP- Met hod "GET | POST"
-- as per HITP specification, in progress

<l - -========= DTD " Macr os" -->

<! ENTI TY % headi ng "Hl| H2| H3| H4| H5| H" >

<IENTITY %list " UL | O | DIR| MENU " >

<l --======= Character mmenonic entities -->

<IENTITY %SO at1 PUBLIC
"1 SO 8879-1986// ENTI TI ES Added Latin 1//EN/HTM.">
% SA at 1;

<IENTITY anp CDATA " &#38;" -- anpersand -->
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<IENTITY
<IENTI TY
<IENTITY

Hypertext Markup Language - 2.0
gt CDATA "&#62;" -- greater than -->
It CDATA "&#60;" -- less than -->
quot CDATA "&#34;" -- doubl e quote -->
==== SGWL Docunent Access (SDA) Paraneter Entities

Novenber 1995

<l-- HTM. 2.0 contains SGW Docunent Access (SDA) fixed attributes

in support of easy transformation to the International

for Accessibl e Docunent Design (I CADD) DID
"- /] EC- USA- CDA/ | CADDY / DTD | CADD22/ / EN'.
| CADD applications are designed to support usable access to
structured information by print-inpaired individuals through

Conmittee

CITE ">

Braille, large print and voice synthesis. For nore information on
SDA & | CADD:
- 1SO 12083: 1993, Annex A. 8, Facilities for Braille
| arge print and conputer voice
- | CADD Li st Serv
<| CADDYASUACAD. Bl TNET@ARI ZVML. cci t. ari zona. edu>
- Usenet news group bit.listserv. easi
- Recording for the Blind, +1 800 221 4792
-->
<IENTITY % SDAFORM " SDAFORM CDATA #FI XED"
-- one to one napping -->
<IENTITY % SDARULE "SDARULE CDATA #FI XED"
-- context-sensitive mapping -->
<IENTITY % SDAPREF " SDAPREF CDATA #FI XED"
-- generated text prefix -->
<IENTITY % SDASUFF " SDASUFF CDATA #FI XED"
-- generated text suffix -->
<IENTITY % SDASUSP " SDASUSP NAME #FI XED"
-- suspend transform process -->
<l - - ========== Text WMar kup >
<I'[ 9TM.. Hi ghlighting [
<IENTITY % font " TT | B| I ">
<IENTITY % phrase "EM| STRONG | CODE | SAMP | KBD | VAR |
<IENTITY %text "#PCDATA | A| IM5| BR | %hrase | %ont">

<I ELEMENT (% ont; | %hrase) - - (%ext)*>
<IATTLIST ( TT | CODE | SAMP | KBD | VAR)
Y%SDAFORM " Lit"
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>
<IATTLIST ( B | STRONG)
%SDAFORM " B"
>
<IATTLIST (| | EM| CTE)
YSDAFORM "I1t"
>
<l-- <TT> Typewiter text
<l-- <B> Bol d text
<l-- <I> Italic text
<I-- <EM- Enphasi zed phrase
<I-- <STRONG> Strong enphasi s
<l-- <CODE> Sour ce code phrase
<l-- <SAW> Sanpl e text or characters
<l-- <KBD> Keyboard phrase, e.g. user input
<I-- <VAR> Vari abl e phrase or substitutable
<l-- <ClTE> Name or title of cited work
<IENTITY % pre.content "#PCDATA | A | HR |
11>
<IENTITY %text "#PCDATA | A| IM5| BR'>
<! ELEMENT BR - O EMPTY>
<! ATTLI ST BR
%SDAPREF; " &#RE; "
>
<I-- <BR> Li ne break -->
<l --========= Ljnk Mar kup
<IENTITY %I inkType "NAVES'>
<IENTITY % linkExtraAttributes
"REL % i nkType #l MPLI ED
REV % i nkType #| MPLI ED
URN CDATA #| MPLI ED
TI TLE CDATA #| MPLI ED
METHODS NAMES #| MPLI ED
n >
<I'[ 9%ITM.. Reconmended [
<IENTITY % A. cont ent "(% ext)*"
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-- <H1>

<a n
-->

11>
<IENTITY % A. co

<I ELEMENT A
<I ATTLI ST A

Hypertext Markup Language - 2.0 Novenber 1995

<a nanme="xxx">Headi ng</ a></ H1>
is preferred to
ame="xxx" ><Hl>Headi ng</ H1></ a>

nt ent "(9%eadi ng| % ext)*">

- - %A content -(A)>

HREF CDATA #| MPLI ED
NANME CDATA #| MPLI ED
% i nkExtraAttri butes;

Y%SDAPRE

<l-- <A URN="
<l-- <A REL=
<l-- <A REV=

<I ELEMENT | MG
<I ATTLI ST | MG

F; "<Anchor: #AttList>"

Anchor; source/destination of |ink
o> Name of this anchor
> Address of |ink destination
> Per manent address of destination

L> Rel ati onship to destination
.> Rel ati onship of destination to this

> Title of destination (advisory)

="..."> QOperations on destination (advisory)

- O EMPTY>

SRC CDATA #REQUI RED
ALT CDATA #| MPLI ED
ALI GN (top| m ddl e| bottom #l MPLI ED

>

-->
-->

| SMAP (| SMAP) #I MPLI ED
YSDAPREF; " <Fi g><?SDATrans | ng: #AttList>#AttVal (Alt)</Fig>"
>

<l-- <IM> | mage; icon, glyph or illustration

<I-- <IM5 SRC="..."> Address of inmage object

<l-- <IM5ALT="..."> Textual alternative

<I-- <IM5 ALIG\=. .. > Position relative to text

<I-- <I M5 | SVAP> Each pi xel can be a link

<! --========== Par agr aphs -->

<! ELEMENT P - O (Yext)*>

<I ATTLI ST P

YSDAFORM " Par a"

>
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<l-- <pP> Par agr aph -->
<l --========== Headings, Titles, Sections -->
<! ELEMENT HR - O EMPTY>

<I' ATTLI ST HR
YSDAPREF; " &#RE; &#RE; "

>
<l-- <HR> Hori zontal rule -->
<l ELEMENT ( %heading ) - - (Yext;)*>

<I ATTLI ST H1
YSDAFCORM " H1"
>

<V ATTLI ST H2
YSDAFORM " H2"
>

<! ATTLI ST H3
YSDAFORM " H3"
>

<I ATTLI ST H4
YSDAFORM " H4™
>

< ATTLI ST H5
YSDAFCORM " H5"
>

<I ATTLI ST H6
YSDAFORM " HE"

>
<l-- <H1> Heading, level 1 -->
<l-- <H2> Headi ng, level 2 -->
<l-- <H3> Headi ng, level 3 -->
<l-- <H4> Headi ng, level 4 -->
<l-- <H5> Headi ng, level 5 -->
<l-- <H6> Heading, level 6 -->
<l - - ========== Text Fl| ows -->

<I'[ 9%ITM.. Forns |
<IENTITY % bl ock.fornms "BLOCKQUOTE | FORM | | SI NDEX">
11>

<IENTITY % bl ock. forns "BLOCKQUOTE" >
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<I'[ 9%ITM.. Deprecated |
<IENTITY % preformatted "PRE | XMP | LI STING' >
11>

<IENTITY % preformatted "PRE">

<IENTITY %block "P | %ist | DL
| Y%preformatted
| 9%l ock. forns">

<IENTITY % flow " (% ext| %l ock)*">

<IENTITY % pre.content "#PCDATA | A | HR | BR'>
<I ELEMENT PRE - - (Y%pre.content)*>
<! ATTLI ST PRE

W DTH NUMBER #i npl i ed

YSDAFORM  "Lit"

>
<l-- <PRE> Preformatted text -->
<l-- <PRE WDTH=...> Maxi mum characters per |ine -->

<I'[ 9%ITM.. Deprecated |

<IENTITY %/literal "CDATA"
-- historical, non-conform ng parsi ng node where
the only markup signal is the end tag
in full
-->

<I ELEMENT (XMP|LISTING - - %iteral>
<! ATTLI ST XWP

OSDAFORM "Lit"

YSDAPREF; " Exanpl e: &#RE; "

>
<! ATTLI ST LI STI NG

USDAFORM "Lit"

%SDAPREF; "Listing: &RE; "

>
<l-- <XMP> Exanpl e section -->
<l-- <LI STI NG Conputer listing -->

<! ELEMENT PLAINTEXT - O %iteral >
<I-- <PLAI NTEXT> Plain text passage -->

<I ATTLI ST PLAI NTEXT
Y%SDAFORM " Lit"
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>

11>

<l -o========== |jsts S

<! ELEMENT DL - - (Dr | DD)+>

<! ATTLI ST DL

COWPACT ( COWPACT) #l MPLI ED

YSDAFORM
Y%SDAPREF,;
>

<! ELEMENT DT -

<I ATTLI ST DT
YSDAFORM
>

<! ELEMENT DD -
<! ATTLI ST DD

YSDAFORM
>
<l-- <pDL>
<I-- <DL COVPACT>
<l-- <DT>
<l-- <DD>

<! ELEMENT (OL| UL)
<I ATTLI ST OL

lILiStll
"Definition List:"

O (Yext)*>

"Ternt

O % | ow>

"LlItent
Definition list, or glossary
Conpact style list
Termin definition |ist
Definition of term

- - (L|)+>

COWPACT ( COWPACT) #l MPLI ED

"List"

COWPACT ( COVPACT) #1 MPLI ED

YSDAFORM
>

<I ATTLI ST UL
YSDAFORM
>

<l-- <UL>

<l-- <UL COWPACT>

<l-- <0O.>

<I-- <OL COWPACT>

<! ELEMENT (DI R MENU) - -

<I ATTLI ST DIR

"List"
Unordered |ist
Compact list style
Ordered, or nunbered i st
Compact list style

(LI)+ - (%l ock) >

COWPACT ( COWPACT) #l MPLI ED

YSDAFORM
YSDAPREF,
>
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<! ATTLI ST MENU
COVPACT ( COMPACT) #I MPLI ED
¥SDAFORM " Li st "
YSDAPREF; " <LHead>Menu</ LHead>"

>
<l-- <D R> Directory |ist -->
<l-- <D R COWACT> Conpact list style -->
<! -- <MENU> Menu i st -->
<I-- <MENU COWPACT> Conpact list style -->
<! ELEMENT LI - O%low
<! ATTLI ST LI

%BDAFORM  "Lltent

>
<l-- <LI> List item -->
<l - -========== Docunent Body -->

<I'[ 9%TM.. Reconmended [

<IENTITY % body. content "(%eadi ng| %l ock| HR| ADDRESS| | M3) *"
- - <h1>Headi ng</ h1>

<p>Text

is preferred to

<hl>Headi ng</ h1l>

Text
-->

11>

<IENTITY % body. content "(%eading | %ext | %bl ock |
HR | ADDRESS)*" >

<I ELEMENT BODY O O %body. content >
<l-- <BODY> Docunent body -->
<! ELEMENT BLOCKQUOTE - - %body. content>
<I ATTLI ST BLOCKQUOTE
Y%SDAFCRM " BQ'
>
<I-- <BLOCKQUOTE> Quot ed passage -->
<! ELEMENT ADDRESS - - (%ext|P)*>
<! ATTLI ST ADDRESS

YSDAFORM  "Lit"
YSDAPREF; " Addr ess: &#RE; "

Ber ners-Lee & Connolly St andards Track [ Page 57]



RFC 1866 Hypertext Markup Language - 2.0 Novenber 1995

>

<l-- <ADDRESS> Address, signature, or byline -->

<I'[ 9%TM.. Forns [

<! ELEMENT FORM - - %body. content -(FORM +( | NPUT| SELECT| TEXTAREA) >
<! ATTLI ST FORM
ACTI ON CDATA #l MPLI ED
METHOD ( %1TTP- Met hod) CET
ENCTYPE %Cont ent - Type; "application/ x-ww-form url encoded"
Y6SDAPREF; " <Par a>For m </ Par a>"
Y8SDASUFF; " <Par a>For m End. </ Par a>"

>
<I-- <FORW- Fill-out or data-entry form -->
<I-- <FORM ACTION="..."> Address for conpleted form -->
<l-- <FORM METHOD=... > Met hod of submitting form -->
<l-- <FORM ENCTYPE="..."> Representation of form data -->

<IENTITY % I nput Type "(TEXT | PASSWORD | CHECKBOX |
RADIO | SUBMT | RESET |
| MAGE | HI DDEN )" >
<I ELEMENT | NPUT - O EMPTY>
<! ATTLI ST | NPUT
TYPE % nput Type TEXT
NAME CDATA #| MPLI ED
VALUE CDATA #| MPLI ED
SRC CDATA #| MPLI ED
CHECKED ( CHECKED) #| MPLI ED
S| ZE CDATA #l MPLI ED
MAXLENGTH NUMBER #l MPLI ED
ALI GN (top| m ddl e| bottom #l MPLI ED
%6SDAPREF; "Il nput: "

>
<I-- <INPUT> Form i nput datum -->
<I-- <INPUT TYPE=...> Type of input interaction -->
<l-- <INPUT NAME=...> Nanme of form datum -->
<l-- <INPUT VALUE="..."> Default/initial/selected value -->
<l-- <INPUT SRC="..."> Address of inmage -->
<l-- <INPUT CHECKED> Initial state is "on" -->
<l-- <INPUT SIZE=...> Field size hint -->
<I-- <INPUT MAXLENGTH=...> Data | ength maxi num -->
<l-- <INPUT ALIGN\=...> | mage al i gnnent -->

Ber ners-Lee & Connolly St andards Track [ Page 58]



RFC 1866 Hypertext Markup Language - 2.0 Novenber 1995

<! ELEMENT SELECT - - (OPTI ON+) - (| NPUT| SELECT| TEXTAREA) >
<! ATTLI ST SELECT

NAME CDATA #REQUI RED

S| ZE NUMBER #| MPLI ED

MULTI PLE (MJULTI PLE) #1 MPLI ED

YSDAFORM " Li st"

%SDAPREF;

"<LHead>Sel ect #AttVal (Mul tiple)</LHead>"

>

<l -- <SELECT> Sel ection of option(s) -->
<l-- <SELECT NAME=...> Nanme of form datum -->
<l-- <SELECT SIZE=...> Options displayed at a tine -->
<l'-- <SELECT MJLTI PLE> Mul tiple selections all owed -->

<! ELEMENT OPTION - O (#PCDATA) *>
<! ATTLI ST OPTI ON
SELECTED ( SELECTED) #| MPLI ED
VALUE CDATA #| MPLI ED
YSDAFORM "Ll tent
%SDAPREF,;
"Option: #AttVal (Val ue) #AttVal (Sel ected)”
>

<I-- <OPTI O\N> A sel ection option -->
<! -- <OPTI ON SELECTED> Initial state -->
<l-- <OPTION VALUE="..."> Form dat um val ue for this option-->
<! ELEMENT TEXTAREA - - (#PCDATA)* - (| NPUT| SELECT| TEXTAREA) >

<! ATTLI ST TEXTAREA
NAVE CDATA #REQUI RED
ROWS NUMBER #REQUI RED
COLS NUMBER #REQUI RED
%SDAFORM " Par a"
“SDAPREF; "lnput Text -- #AttVal (Name): "
>

<l -- <TEXTAREA> An area for text input -->
<l -- <TEXTAREA NAME=...> Name of form datum -->
<l -- <TEXTAREA RON&=...> Hei ght of area -->
<l-- <TEXTAREA COLS=...> Wdth of area -->
11>

<! --======= Docunent Head -->

<I[ 9%ITM.. Recomended [
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<IENTITY % head. extra "">
11>
<IENTITY % head. extra " & NEXTI D?" >
<IENTITY % head. content "TITLE & | SI NDEX? & BASE? %head. extra">

<!l ELEMENT HEAD O O (%ead. content) +(META| LI NK)>

<l -- <HEAD> Docunent head -->
<! ELEMENT TITLE - - (#PCDATA)* - (META| LI NK) >
<I ATTLI ST TI TLE
YSDAFORM " Ti " >
<l-- <TITLE> Title of docunment -->

<! ELEMENT LINK - O EMPTY>

<I ATTLI ST LI NK
HREF CDATA #REQUI RED
% i nkExtraAttri butes;

YSDAPREF; "Linked to : #AttVal (TITLE) (URN) (HREF)>" >
<l-- <LINK> Link fromthis docunent -->
<l-- <LINK HREF="..."> Address of link destination -->
<I-- <LINK URN="..."> Lasting nane of destination -->
<l-- <LINK REL=...> Rel ati onship to destination -->
<I-- <LINK REV=...> Rel ati onship of destination to this -->
<I-- <LINK TITLE="..."> Title of destination (advisory) -->
<I-- <LINK METHODS="..."> Qperations allowed (advisory) -->

<! ELEMENT | SI NDEX - O EMPTY>
<l ATTLI ST | SI NDEX
%SDAPREF,;
"<Par a>[ Docunent is indexed/searchable.]</Para>">

<! -- <| SI NDEX> Docunent is a searchabl e i ndex -->

<! ELEMENT BASE - O EMPTY>
<I ATTLI ST BASE

HREF CDATA #REQUI RED >
<l -- <BASE> Base context docunent -->
<!-- <BASE HREF="..."> Address for this docunent -->

<I ELEMENT NEXTID - O EMPTY>
<I ATTLI ST NEXTI D
N CDATA #REQUI RED >
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<! -- <NEXTI D> Next ID to use for |ink nanme
<l-- <NEXTID N=...> Next ID to use for |ink nane

<! ELEMENT META - O EMPTY>
<I ATTLI ST META
HTTP- EQUIV  NAME #| MPLI ED

NAMVE NAMVE #| MPLI ED

CONTENT CDATA #REQUI RED >
<l-- <NETA> CGeneric Meta-information
<I-- <META HTTP-EQUI V=...> HTTP response header nane
<l -- <META NAME=...> Met a-i nf or mati on nane
<! -- <META CONTENT="..."> Associ ated i nformati on
<l --======= Docunent Structure ->

<I'[ 9%ITM.. Deprecated |
<IENTITY % htnl.content "HEAD, BODY, PLAI NTEXT?">
11>

<IENTITY % htnl . content "HEAD, BODY">

<IELEMENT HTML O O (%tml.content)>

Novenber

<IENTITY % version.attr "VERSI ON CDATA #FI XED * %ITM.. Versi on;’ ">

<! ATTLI ST HTML
Qversion.attr;
%SDAFORM " Book"
>

<l-- <HTM.> HTM. Docunent -->

9.2. Strict HTM. DTD

Thi s docunent type declaration refers to the HTML DID with the
‘ HTML. Recommended’ entity defined as ‘I NCLUDE rather than | GNORE;
that is, it refers to the nore structurally rigid definition of HTM.

<l-- html -s. dtd

Docurent Type Definition for the HyperText Markup Language

with strict validation (HTM. Strict DID).

$ld: htm-s.dtd,v 1.3 1995/ 06/02 18:55:46 connolly Exp $

Aut hor: Daniel W Connolly <connolly@g. org>

See Also: http://ww. w3. or g/ hypert ext/ W\W Mar kUp/ Mar kUp. ht m
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<! ENTI TY % HTM.. Ver si on
"-//IETF//DTD HTML 2.0 Strict//EN'

-- Typical usage:

<I DOCTYPE HTM. PUBLI C

"-//I ETF/ / DTD HTM. Strict//EN'>

<htm >
.<}.htrﬂ>
_>_
<l-- Feature Test Entities -->

<IENTITY % HTM.. Recommended " | NCLUDE" >

2.0 Novenber

<IENTITY % htm PUBLIC "-//1ETF/ /DTD HTM. 2.0//EN'>

ofit m ;

9.3. Level 1 HTML DTD

Thi s docunent type declaration refers to the HTML DID with the
‘HTML. Fornms’ entity defined as ‘1 GNORE' rather than ‘1 NCLUDE .
Documents whi ch contain <FORM> el enents do not conformto this DTD,

and nmust use the | evel 2 DTD.

<l-- htm -1.dtd

Docunent Type Definition for the HyperText Markup Language
with Level 1 Extensions (HTM. Level 1 DTD).

$ld: htm-21.dtd,v 1.2 1995/03/29 18:53:10 connolly Exp $

Aut hor: Daniel W Connolly <connol |l y@?a. org>
See Also: http://info.cern.ch/ hypertext/WW Mar kUp/ Mar kUp. ht m

>

<IENTITY % HTM.. Ver si on
"-//1ETF// DTD HTML 2.0 Level 1//EN"

-- Typical usage:

<I DOCTYPE HTM. PUBLI C

"-//1 ETF// DTD HTM. Level 1//EN'>

<htm >

.<H1tr‘r1>

Ber ners-Lee & Connolly St andards Track

1995

[ Page 62]



RFC 1866 Hypertext Markup Language - 2.0 Novenber 1995

>

<l-- Feature Test Entities -->
<IENTITY % HTM.. Forns " | GNORE" >

<IENTITY % htmd PUBLIC "-//|ETF/ /DITD HTM. 2.0//EN"'>
ot m ;

9.4. Strict Level 1 HTM. DID
This docunent type declaration refers to the level 1 HTML DID with
the ‘ HTML. Reconmended’ entity defined as ‘I NCLUDE rather than
| GNORE; that is, it refers to the nore structurally rigid definition
of HTM..

<I-- htm - 1s. dtd

Docunent Type Definition for the HyperText Markup Language
Struct Level 1

$Id: htm-1s.dtd,v 1.3 1995/ 06/02 18:55:43 connolly Exp $
Aut hor: Daniel W Connolly <connol |l y@a. or g>
See Also: http://ww. w3. or g/ hypert ext/W\W Mar kUp/ Mar kUp. ht nl

S

<IENTITY % HTM.. Ver si on
"-//1ETF//DTD HTML 2.0 Strict Level 1//EN'

-- Typical usage:

<! DOCTYPE HTM. PUBLI C
"-//IETF//DTD HTML Strict Level 1//EN'>

<ht nl >
</ htmi >
_>_
<!-- Feature Test Entities -->

<IENTITY % HTM.. Recommended " | NCLUDE" >

<IENTITY % html -1 PUBLIC "-//I| ETF//DTD HTM. 2.0 Level 1//EN'>
ot - 1;
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9.5. SGW Declaration for HTM.
This is the SGW Decl aration for HyperText Markup Language.

<ISGv.  "1SO 8879: 1986"

SGW. Decl aration for Hyper Text Markup Language (HTM.).

CHARSET
BASESET "1 SO 646: 1983/ / CHARSET
I nternational Reference Version
(IRV)//ESC 2/5 4/0"
DESCSET O 9 UNUSED
9 2 9
11 2 UNUSED
13 1 13
14 18 UNUSED
32 95 32
127 1 UNUSED
BASESET "1 SO Regi stration Nunber 100// CHARSET
ECVA- 94 Ri ght Part of
Latin Al phabet Nr. 1//ESC 2/13 4/1"

DESCSET 128 32 UNUSED
160 96 32

CAPACI TY SGMLREF
TOTALCAP 150000
GRPCAP 150000
ENTCAP 150000

SCOPE DOCUVENT
SYNTAX
SHUNCHAR CONTROLS 0 1 2 3456 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16
17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 127
BASESET "I SO 646: 1983/ / CHARSET
I nt ernati onal Reference Version
(IRV)//ESC 2/5 4/0"
DESCSET 0 128 0

FUNCTI ON
RE 13
RS 10
SPACE 32

TAB SEPCHAR 9
NAM NG  LCNMSTRT ™"
UCNMSTRT "*
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LCNMCHAR . - "
UCNMCHAR ", - "
NAMECASE GENERAL YES
ENTITY NO
DELI M GENERAL SGMLREF
SHORTREF SGMLREF
NAMES SGMLREF
QUANTI TY SGMLREF
ATTSPLEN 2100
LITLEN 1024
NAMELEN 72 -- somewhat arbitrary; taken from
internet line length conventions --
Pl LEN 1024
TAGLVL 100
TAGLEN 2100

GRPGTCNT 150
GRPCNT 64
FEATURES
M NI M ZE
DATATAG NO
OM TTAG YES
RANK NO
SHORTTAG YES
LI NK
SIMPLE NO
| MPLICI T NO
EXPLICI T NO
OTHER
CONCUR  NO
SUBDOC  NO
FORMAL YES
APPI NFO "SDA" -- conforming SGW Docunent Access application

<l--
$Id: htmd.decl,v 1.17 1995/06/08 14:59:32 connolly Exp $

Aut hor: Daniel W Connolly <connolly@g. org>

See al so: http://ww. w3. or g/ hypert ext/ W\ Mar kUp/ Mar kUp. ht m
-->

9.6. Sanple SGWML Open Entity Catal og for HTM.
The SGWL standard describes an "entity manager" as the portion or

component of an SGW systemthat maps SGWL entities into the actual
storage nodel (e.g., the file systen). The standard itself does not
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define a particular nmappi ng net hodol ogy or notation

To assist the interoperability anpong various SGW tools and systens,
the SGWVL Open consortium has passed a technical resolution that
defines a format for an application-independent entity catal og that
maps external identifiers and/or entity nanes to file nanes.

Each entry in the catal og associates a storage object identifier
(such as a file nane) with information about the external entity that
appears in the SGWL docurment. In addition to entries that associate
public identifiers, a catalog entry can associate an entity nane wth
a storage object identifier. For exanple, the followi ng are possible
catal og entries:

-- catalog: SGW. Open style entity catalog for HTM. --
-- $ld: catalog,v 1.3 1995/09/21 23:30:23 connolly Exp $ --

-- Ways to refer to Level 2: nost general to nost specific --

PUBLIC "-//IETF//DTD HTM.//EN' htm . dtd
PUBLIC "-//IETF//DTD HTM. 2.0//EN" htm . dtd
PUBLIC "-//IETF/ /DTD HTM. Level 2//EN' htm . dtd
PUBLIC "-//IETF//DID HTM. 2.0 Level 2//EN' htm . dtd
-- Ways to refer to Level 1: nost general to nost specific --
PUBLIC "-//1ETF/ /DTD HTML Level 1//EN' htm -1.dtd
PUBLIC "-//IETF//DTD HTM. 2.0 Level 1//EN' htm -1.dtd

-- Ways to refer to
Strict Level 2: nost general to nost specific --

PUBLIC "-//IETFH /DID HTM. Strict//EN htm -s.dtd
PUBLIC "-//IETF/ /DTD HTM. 2.0 Strict//EN' htm -s.dtd
PUBLIC "-//IETF/ /DTD HTM. Strict Level 2//EN' htm -s.dtd
PUBLIC "-//IETF//DID HTM. 2.0 Strict Level 2//EN' htm -s.dtd

-- Ways to refer to
Strict Level 1: nost general to nost specific --
PUBLIC "-//IETFH /DTD HTML Strict Level 1//EN' htm -1s. dtd
PUBLIC "-//IETF/ /DTD HTM. 2.0 Strict Level 1//EN' htm - 1s. dtd

-- ISOlatin 1 entity set for HTM. --
PUBLI C "1 SO 8879-1986//ENTI TI ES Added Latin 1//EN/HTM" |Sd at 1\
sgnl
9.7. Character Entity Sets
The HTML DTD defines the following entities. They represent

particul ar graphic characters which have special neanings in places
in the markup, or may not be part of the character set available to
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9.7

9.7

the witer.
.1. Numeric and Special Graphic Entity Set

The following table lists each of the characters included fromthe
Nuneric and Special Graphic entity set, along with its nane, syntax
for use, and description. This list is derived from*|SO Standard
8879:1986// ENTI TI ES Nuneric and Special Gaphic//EN. However, HTM
does not include for the entire entity set -- only the entities
listed bel ow are incl uded.

GLYPH  NAME SYNTAX DESCRI PTI ON

< It &lt; Less than sign

> gt &gt ; Greater than signn
& anp &anp; Anper sand

" quot &quot; Doubl e quote sign

.2. 1SO Latin 1 Character Entity Set

The following public text lists each of the characters specified in
the Added Latin 1 entity set, along with its name, syntax for use,
and description. This list is derived from| SO Standard

8879: 1986/ /ENTI TI ES Added Latin 1//EN. HTM. includes the entire
entity set.

<I-- (O International O ganization for Standardi zati on 1986

Permi ssion to copy in any formis granted for use with

conform ng SGW systens and applications as defined in

| SO 8879, provided this notice is included in all copies.
-->
<l-- Character entity set. Typical invocation

<IENTITY %SO atl PUBLIC

"1 SO 8879-1986// ENTI TI ES Added Latin 1//EN/HTM.">

% SA at 1;
-->
<l-- Modified for use in HTM

$ld: ISAatl.sgm,v 1.2 1994/11/30 23:45:12 connolly Exp $ -->

<IENTITY AElig CDATA "&#198;" -- capital AE diphthong (ligature) -->
<IENTITY Aacute CDATA "&#193;" -- capital A acute accent -->
<IENTITY Acirc CDATA "&#194;" -- capital A circunflex accent -->
<IENTITY Agrave CDATA "&#192;" -- capital A grave accent -->
<IENTITY Aring CDATA "&#197;" -- capital A ring -->
<IENTITY Atilde CDATA "&#195;" -- capital A tilde -->
<IENTITY Auni CDATA " &#196;" -- capital A, dieresis or umaut mark -->
<IENTITY Ccedil CDATA "&%#199;" -- capital C, cedilla -->
<IENTITY ETH CDATA " &#208;" -- capital Eth, lcelandic -->
<IENTI TY Eacute CDATA "&#201;" -- capital E, acute accent -->
<IENTITY Ecirc CDATA "&#202;" -- capital E, circunflex accent -->

Ber ners-Lee & Connolly

St andards Track [ Page 67]



RFC 1866

<IENTITY
<IENTI TY
<IENTITY
<IENTI TY
<IENTITY
<IENTITY
<IENTITY
<IENTI TY
<IENTITY
<IENTI TY
<IENTITY
<IENTITY
<IENTITY
<IENTI TY
<IENTITY
<IENTI TY
<IENTITY
<IENTITY
<IENTITY
<IENTI TY
<IENTITY
<IENTI TY
<IENTITY
<IENTITY
<IENTITY
<IENTITY
<IENTI TY
<IENTI TY
<IENTI TY
<IENTITY
<IENTITY
<IENTITY
<IENTI TY
<IENTI TY
<IENTI TY
<IENTITY
<IENTITY
<IENTI TY
<IENTI TY
<IENTI TY
<IENTI TY
<IENTITY
<IENTITY
<IENTI TY
<IENTI TY
<IENTI TY
<IENTI TY
<IENTITY
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Egrave
Euml
lacute
lcirc
| grave
I um
Ntil de
Cacut e
Ccirc
Qgr ave
Gsl ash
Qilde
Qun
THORN
Uacut e
Ucirc
Ugr ave
Uuml
Yacut e
aacut e
acirc
aelig
agrave
aring
atil de
aum
ccedi l
eacut e
ecirc
egrave
eth
eum

i acute
icirc
i grave
ium
ntilde
oacut e
ocirc
ograve
osl ash
otilde
oum
szlig
t horn
uacut e
ucirc
ugr ave

Hypert ext

CDATA
CDATA
CDATA
CDATA
CDATA
CDATA
CDATA
CDATA
CDATA
CDATA
CDATA
CDATA
CDATA
CDATA
CDATA
CDATA
CDATA
CDATA
CDATA
CDATA
CDATA
CDATA
CDATA
CDATA
CDATA
CDATA
CDATA
CDATA
CDATA
CDATA
CDATA
CDATA
CDATA
CDATA
CDATA
CDATA
CDATA
CDATA
CDATA
CDATA
CDATA
CDATA
CDATA
CDATA
CDATA
CDATA
CDATA
CDATA

" &#200;
" &#203;
" &#205;
" &#206;
" &#204;
" &#H207;
" &#209;
" &#211;
" &#212;
" &#210;
" &#216;
" &#H213;
" &#214;
" &#222;
" &#218;
" &#219;
"&#H217;
" &#220;
" &#221;
" &#225;
" &#226;
" &#230;
" &#H224;
" &#H229;
" &H#227;
" &#228;
" &#231;
" &#233;
" &#234;
" &#232;
" &#240;
" &#235;
" &#237;
" &#238;
" &#236;
" &#239;
" &#241;
" &#243;
" &#244;
" &#H242;
" &#248,;
" &#H245;
" &#246;
" &#223;
" &#254;
" &#250;
" &#251;
" &#H249;
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capital E, grave accent -->
capital E, dieresis or umaut nark -->
capital |, acute accent -->
capital I, circunflex accent -->
capital I, grave accent -->
capital |, dieresis or umaut nark -->
capital N, tilde -->
capital O acute accent -->
capital O circunflex accent -->
capital O grave accent -->
capital O slash -->
capital O tilde -->
capital O dieresis or umMaut nark -->
capital THORN, Icelandic -->
capital U, acute accent -->
capital U, circunflex accent -->
capital U, grave accent -->
capital U, dieresis or umaut nark -->
capital Y, acute accent -->
smal | a, acute accent -->
small a, circunflex accent -->
smal | ae di phthong (ligature) -->
smal | a, grave accent -->
small a, ring -->
small a, tilde -->
smal|l a, dieresis or umaut nmark -->
small ¢, cedilla -->
snall e, acute accent -->
smal|l e, circunflex accent -->
smal | e, grave accent -->
small eth, lcelandic -->
smal|l e, dieresis or umaut nmark -->
smal |l i, acute accent -->
small i, circunflex accent -->
small i, grave accent -->
smal |l i, dieresis or umaut mark -->
small n, tilde -->
smal | o, acute accent -->
small o, circunflex accent -->
smal | o, grave accent -->
small o, slash -->
small o, tilde -->
small o, dieresis or umaut mark -->
smal | sharp s, German (sz ligature)->
small thorn, lcelandic -->
snmall u, acute accent -->
smal | u, circunflex accent -->
smal | u, grave accent -->
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<IENTITY uum CDATA " &#252;" -- small u, dieresis or umaut mark -->
<IENTITY yacute CDATA "&#253;" -- small y, acute accent -->
<IENTITY yunl CDATA " &#255;" -- small y, dieresis or umaut mark -->

10. Security Considerations

Anchors, enbedded inages, and all other elenents which contain URI's
as paraneters may cause the URI to be dereferenced in response to
user input. In this case, the security considerations of [URL] apply.

The wi dely depl oyed nmet hods for submtting fornms requests -- HITP and

SMIP -- provide little assurance of confidentiality. Infornation
provi ders who request sensitive information via forns -- especially
by way of the ‘PASSWORD type input field (see 8.1.2, "lnput Field:
I NPUT") -- should be aware and nmake their users aware of the | ack of
confidentiality.
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This list details the code positions and characters of the HTM.

docunent character set,
HTM.". This coded character set

REFERENCE

&#48; - &#57;

&#65; - &#90;

Ber ners-Lee & Connolly

DESCRI PTI ON
Unused

Hori zontal tab
Li ne feed

Unused

Carriage Return
Unused

Space

Excl amati on mark
Quot ation mark
Nunber sign
Dol I ar sign
Percent sign
Anper sand

Apost rophe

Left parenthesis
Ri ght parenthesis
Asteri sk

Pl us sign

Comma

Hyphen

Period (fullstop)
Sol i dus (sl ash)
Digits 0-9

Col on

Semi - col on

Less than

Equal s sign
Greater than
Question mark
Commer ci al at
Letters A-Z

Left square bracket

specified in 9.5,
is based on [I SO 8859-1].

"SGW Decl aration for

Reverse solidus (backsl ash)

Ri ght square bracket

Car et

Hori zontal bar (underscore)

Acut e accent
Letters a-z
Left curly brace
Vertical bar
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&#125;
&#126;
&#127;
&#160;
&#161;
&#162;
&#163;
&#164;
&#165;
&#166;
&#167;
&#168;
&#169;
&#170;
&#171;
&#172;
&#173;
&#174;
&#175;
&#176;
&#H177;
&#178;
&#179;
&#180;
&#181;
&#182;
&#183;
&#184;
&#185;
&#186;
&#187;
&#188;
&#189;
&#190;
&#191;
&#192;
&#193;
&#194;
&#195;
&#196;
&#197;
&#198;
&#199;
&#200;
&#201;
&#202;
&#203;
&#204;

&#159;

Hypertext Markup Language - 2.0

Ri ght curly brace
Til de

Unused

Non- br eaki ng Space

I nverted excl amation
Cent sign

Pound sterling
General currency sign
Yen sign

Br oken vertical bar
Section sign

U aut (dieresis)
Copyri ght

Fem ni ne ordi na

Left angle quote, guillenotleft
Not sign

Soft hyphen

Regi stered tradenark
Macron accent

Degree sign

Pl us or minus
Superscript two
Superscript three
Acut e accent

Mcro sign

Par agraph sign

M ddl e dot

Cedilla

Superscri pt one
Mascul i ne ordina

Ri ght angle quote, guillenotright

Fraction one-fourth
Fraction one-half
Fraction three-fourths
I nverted question mark

Capital A, grave accent

Capital A, acute accent

Capital A, circunflex accent
Capital A, tilde

Capital A, dieresis or unlaut mark
Capital A ring

Capital AE dipthong (ligature)
Capital C, cedilla

Capital E, grave accent

Capital E, acute accent

Capital E, circunflex accent
Capital E, dieresis or unlaut mark
Capital |, grave accent
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&#205; Capital |, acute accent

&#206; Capital |, circunflex accent
&#207; Capital |, dieresis or unlaut nmark
&#208; Capital Eth, Icelandic

&#209; Capital N, tilde

&#210; Capital O grave accent

&#211; Capital O acute accent

&#212; Capital O circunflex accent
&#213; Capital O tilde

&#214; Capital O dieresis or unm aut mark
&#215; Multiply sign

&#216; Capital O slash

&#217; Capital U, grave accent

&#218; Capital U, acute accent

&#219; Capital U, circunflex accent
&#220; Capital U, dieresis or unm aut mark
&#221,; Capital Y, acute accent

&#222; Capital THORN, Icel andic

&#223; Smal | sharp s, German (sz ligature)
&#224; Smal | a, grave accent

&#225; Smal | a, acute accent

&#226; Small a, circunflex accent

&#227; Smal|l a, tilde

&#228; Smal | a, dieresis or um aut mark
&#229; Small a, ring

&#230; Smal | ae dipthong (ligature)
&#231; Small ¢, cedilla

&#232; Smal | e, grave accent

&#233; Smal | e, acute accent

&#234; Smal | e, circunflex accent

&#235; Smal |l e, dieresis or umaut mark
&#236; Smal | i, grave accent

&#237; Smal | i, acute accent

&#238; Small i, circunflex accent

&#239; Small i, dieresis or unlaut mark
&#240; Smal | eth, Icelandic

&#241; Small n, tilde

&#242; Smal | o, grave accent

&#243; Smal | o0, acute accent

&#244, Small o, circunflex accent

&#245; Small o, tilde

&#246; Smal | o, dieresis or um aut mark
&#247; Di vi si on sign

&#248; Smal | o, slash

&#249; Smal | u, grave accent

&#250; Smal |l u, acute accent

&#251,; Smal | u, circunflex accent

&#252; Smal | u, dieresis or um aut mark
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&#253; Smal | y, acute accent
&#254; Smal | thorn, |celandic
&#255; Smal | y, dieresis or unm aut nmark

14. Proposed Entities

The HTML DTD references the "Added Latin 1" entity set, which only
supplies naned entities for a subset of the non-ASCI| characters in
[1SO8859-1], nanely the accented characters. The following entities
shoul d be supported so that all 1SO 8859-1 characters may only be
ref erenced synbolically. The nanes for these entities are taken from
t he appendi xes of [SGW].

<IENTITY nbsp  CDATA "&#160;" -- no-break space -->

<IENTITY iexcl CDATA "&#161;" -- inverted exclamation mark -->
<IENTITY cent CDATA " &#162;" -- cent sign -->

<IENTITY pound CDATA "&#163;" -- pound sterling sign -->
<IENTITY curren CDATA "&#164;" -- general currency sign -->
<IENTITY yen CDATA " &#165;" -- yen sign -->

<IENTITY brvbar CDATA "&#166;" -- broken (vertical) bar -->

<I ENTITY sect CDATA " &#167;" -- section sign -->

<IENTITY um CDATA " &#168;" -- unmaut (dieresis) -->

<IENTITY copy CDATA " &#169;" -- copyright sign -->

<IENTITY or df CDATA "&#170;" -- ordinal indicator, femnine -->
<IENTITY | aquo CDATA "&#171;" -- angle quotation mark, left -->
<I ENTI TY not CDATA "&#172;" -- not sign -->

<IENTITY shy CDATA " &#173;" -- soft hyphen -->

<IENTITY reg CDATA "&#174;" -- registered sign -->

<IENTITY macr CDATA " &#175;" -- macron -->

<IENTITY deg CDATA " &#176;" -- degree sign -->

<IENTITY plusmm CDATA "&#177;" -- plus-or-nminus sign -->
<IENTITY sup2 CDATA "&#178;" -- superscript two -->

<IENTITY sup3 CDATA " &#179;" -- superscript three -->

<IENTITY acute CDATA "&#180;" -- acute accent -->

<IENTITY mcro CDATA "&#181;" -- mcro sign -->

<IENTITY para  CDATA "&#182;" -- pilcrow (paragraph sign) -->
<IENTITY mi ddot CDATA "&#183;" -- nmiddle dot -->

<IENTITY cedil CDATA "&#184;" -- cedilla -->

<IENTITY supl CDATA " &#185;" -- superscript one -->

<IENTITY ordm CDATA "&#186;" -- ordinal indicator, masculine -->
<IENTITY raquo CDATA "&#187;" -- angle quotation mark, right -->
<IENTITY fracl4 CDATA "&#188;" -- fraction one-quarter -->
<IENTITY fracl2 CDATA "&#189;" -- fraction one-half -->

<IENTITY frac34 CDATA "&#190;" -- fraction three-quarters -->
<IENTITY iquest CDATA "&#191;" -- inverted question mark -->
<IENTI TY Agrave CDATA "&#192;" -- capital A grave accent -->
<IENTITY Aacute CDATA "&#193;" -- capital A acute accent -->
<IENTITY Acirc CDATA "&#194;" -- capital A circunflex accent -->
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<IENTITY Atil de CDATA "&#195;" -- capital A tilde -->

<IENTITY Auni CDATA " &#196;" -- capital A, dieresis or umaut mark -->
<IENTITY Aring CDATA "&#197;" -- capital A ring -->

<IENTITY AElig CDATA "&#198;" -- capital AE diphthong (ligature) -->
<IENTITY Ccedi| CDATA "&#199;" -- capital C, cedilla -->

<I ENTI TY Egrave CDATA "&#200;" -- capital E, grave accent -->

<IENTI TY Eacute CDATA "&#201;" -- capital E, acute accent -->

<IENTITY Ecirc CDATA "&#202;" -- capital E, circunflex accent -->
<IENTITY Eunl CDATA " &#203;" -- capital E, dieresis or umaut mark -->
<IENTITY I grave CDATA "&#204;" -- capital |, grave accent -->

<IENTITY | acute CDATA "&#205;" -- capital |, acute accent -->

<IENTITY Icirc CDATA "&#206;" -- capital |, circunflex accent -->
<IENTITY | um CDATA " &#207;" -- capital |, dieresis or umaut mark -->
<IENTITY ETH CDATA " &#208;" -- capital Eth, lcelandic -->

<IENTITY Ntilde CDATA "&#209;" -- capital N, tilde -->

<IENTITY Ograve CDATA "&#210;" -- capital O grave accent -->

<IENTITY Cacute CDATA "&#211;" -- capital O acute accent -->

<IENTITY Ccirc CDATA "&#212;" -- capital O circunflex accent -->
<IENTITY Otil de CDATA "&#213;" -- capital O tilde -->

<IENTITY Quni CDATA " &#214;" -- capital O dieresis or umaut mark -->
<IENTITY times CDATA "&#215;" -- nultiply sign -->

<IENTITY GCsl ash CDATA "&#216;" -- capital O slash -->

<IENTITY Ugrave CDATA "&#217;" -- capital U, grave accent -->

<I ENTI TY Uacute CDATA "&#218;" -- capital U, acute accent -->

<IENTITY Ucirc CDATA "&#219;" -- capital U, circunflex accent -->
<IENTITY Uuni CDATA " &#220;" -- capital U, dieresis or umaut mark -->
<IENTITY Yacute CDATA "&#221;" -- capital Y, acute accent -->

<IENTITY THORN CDATA "&#222;" -- capital THORN, Icelandic -->

<IENTITY szlig CDATA "&#223;" -- small sharp s, German (sz ligature) -->
<IENTI TY agrave CDATA "&#224;" -- small a, grave accent -->

<IENTITY aacute CDATA "&#225;" -- small a, acute accent -->

<IENTITY acirc CDATA "&#226;" -- small a, circunflex accent -->
<IENTITY atil de CDATA "&#227;" -- small a, tilde -->

<IENTITY aum CDATA "&#228;" -- small a, dieresis or umaut mark -->
<IENTITY aring CDATA "&#229;" -- small a, ring -->

<IENTITY aelig CDATA "&#230;" -- small ae diphthong (ligature) -->
<IENTITY ccedi| CDATA "&#231;" -- small ¢, cedilla -->

<IENTITY egrave CDATA "&#232;" -- small e, grave accent -->

<IENTI TY eacute CDATA "&#233;" -- snall e, acute accent -->

<IENTITY ecirc CDATA "&#234;" -- small e, circunflex accent -->
<IENTITY eunl CDATA " &#235;" -- small e, dieresis or umaut mark -->
<IENTITY igrave CDATA "&#236;" -- small i, grave accent -->

<IENTITY iacute CDATA "&#237;" -- small i, acute accent -->

<IENTITY icirc CDATA "&#238;" -- small i, circunflex accent -->
<IENTITY iumn CDATA " &#239;" -- small i, dieresis or umaut mark -->
<IENTITY eth CDATA " &#240;" -- small eth, Icelandic -->

<IENTITY ntil de CDATA "&#241;" -- small n, tilde -->

<IENTI TY ograve CDATA "&#242;" -- small o, grave accent -->
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<! ENTI TY oacut e CDATA "&#243;" -- small o, acute accent -->
<IENTITY ocirc CDATA "&#244;" -- small o, circunflex accent -->
<IENTITY otil de CDATA "&#245;" -- small o, tilde -->
<IENTITY oum CDATA " &#246;" -- small o, dieresis or umaut mark -->
<IENTITY divi de CDATA "&#247;" -- divide sign -->
<! ENTI TY osl ash CDATA "&#248;" -- small o, slash -->
<IENTI TY ugrave CDATA "&#249;" -- small u, grave accent -->
<! ENTI TY uacut e CDATA "&#250;" -- small u, acute accent -->
<IENTITY ucirc CDATA "&#251;" -- small u, circunflex accent -->
<IENTITY uum CDATA " &#252;" -- small u, dieresis or umaut mark -->
<IENTI TY yacute CDATA "&#253;" -- small y, acute accent -->
<IENTITY thorn CDATA "&#254;" -- small thorn, Icelandic -->
<IENTITY yumn CDATA " &#255;" -- small y, dieresis or umaut nark -->
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